Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2392*

Liberia, token coinage, one cent, 1833 (KM.Tn1, 2). Very
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2393*
Liberia, one and two cents, 1847 and 1862 (KM.1-4). Brown
patina, good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2394*
Liberia, proof one cent, 1862 (KM.3). Some original mint
red, nearly FDC.

$250

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2395*
Liberia, bronzed proof two cents, 1862 (KM.4). Attractive
medium brown brilliant patina, FDC.

$400

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2396*
Liberia, proof two cents, 1896H (KM.6). Red and brown,
semi-brilliant, nearly FDC.

$200

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2397*
Liberia, one, two, ten, twenty five and fifty cents, 1896H
(KM.5-9). The last very fine, others toned extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$250

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



2398*

Liberia, pattern bronzed proof cent, 1868 (KM.Pn15). Bluish
brown brilliant, but spotted patina, nearly FDC.
$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lot 1744) and M.M.Andrews Collection.

2399*
Liberia, pattern two cents, 1868 (KM.Pn16). Spotted brilliant
patina, nearly FDC.

$250

Ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lot 1743) and M.M.Andrews Collection.

2400*
Liberia, pattern one cent, 1889, and pattern twenty five cents
in cupro-nickel, 1889 (KM.Pn18, 22). Nearly FDC. (2)

$300
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2401*
Liberia, pattern one cent, 1890 (KM.Pn47, 48). First toned,
second red and brown, nearly FDC. (2)

$300
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2402*
Liberia, pattern cent, 1890 (KM.Pn48). Red FDC.
$200

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2403*
Liberia, pattern two cents, 1890 (KM.Pn51, 52 and 54).
Brown and red, nearly FDC. (3)

$450
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2404
Lithuania, Grand Duchy, Vladimiras Algirdas, Grand Prince
of Kiev, (1362-1394), silver denaras (0.62 g), Kijevas (Kiev)
mint, obv. Military standard, swallowtail banner decorated
with cross and pellet in each quarter set on curved arm
surmounted by cross, pellets around, rev. Cross pattée,
legend around, all within pelleted border. (Gumowski 441
[PL.XVII]). Fine - very fine, areas of flat strike and extremely
rare.

$200

Vladimiras (d. after 1398), the son of Algirdas, Grand Duke of Lithuania
(1345-1377), was Grand Prince of Kiev from 1362 to 1394. Following
the Battle of Blue Waters (1362), in which the Grand Duchy of Lithuania
successfully pushed the Golden Horde from Ukraine, the Principality of Kiev
fell permanently into the hands of the Grand Duchy of Lithuania. Shortly
thereafter, Vladimiras was installed by his father in Kiev. Maintaining
an independent rule, Vladimiras began minting his own coins. Initially,
his coinage continued the earlier issues of the Golden Horde (perhaps an
indication that the principality remained a tributary), but eventually replaced
them with his own type. (continued next page)



Upon the accession of Wladyslaw Il Jagiello as King of Poland in 1386,
Vladimiras swore loyalty to him. Following the Ostrow Agreement, which
ended the Lithuanian Civil War, the new Grand Duke of Lithuania, Vytautas
removed Vladimiras as Prince, replacing him with his half-brother, Skirgaila.
Vladimiras then received the Duchy of Sluckas. He was last mentioned in
written sources in October 1398.

2405
Lithuania, Sigismund | (1506-1544), silver half groschen
1511, Wilmo mint, (Saurma 5511, Kop.3134); Sigismund
Il (1544-1572), silver half groschen, 1547, Wilmo mint,
(Kop.3239); Poland, Second Republic 1919-1939, 50
groszy 1923 Warsaw mint, (Kop.2845, KM.Y.13); Danzig, 5
pfennig, 1923, (KM.142). Very fine, all in packets described.
4

$70

part

2406*
Madeira Islands, Vincent D'Oliveira, 1st april 1799, 100
reis and 50 reis (2) (one missing second i in Oliveira (P.4,
6); 1.W.Phelps & Co., first type, 100 reis and 50 reis (P.8,
9); Phelps & Page, 1803, 100 reis (P.11); Colson, Smith &
Robinson, 50 reis (P.19 die variety to that in W.J.Noble lot
1765); Fenay & Imaos, F.I. countermarked on Phelps, 1802,
100, 50 and 40 reis; on Phelps, Page & Co., 1803, 100 (2)
and 50 reis (P.81, 87); Diago Adams, 80, 60, 50 and 40
reis, June 1831 (P.41-4); Krohn, 240, 200, 150 and 100 reis
(P.108-11); Empresa Balnear, aluminium 200 and 100 reis;
Chapelaria Camoes, 100 reis; Jose Pole Castro & Co., 200
and 100 reis; Familia Viera, 20 reis; plus gambling tokens,
5, 10 and 25 escudos (1950s); 1981 25 and 100 escudos and
copper 10 reis, 1852. Fine - extremely fine. (32)

$500
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2407
Malaya, George VI, assorted dates, one, five, ten and twenty
cents, includes one cent, 1939, 1940 (23) (KM.2), 1943 (8),
1945 (8) (KM.6); five cents, 1941 (22), 19411 (KM.3), 1945
(10) (KM.3a); ten cents, 1939 (2), 1961 (90) (KM.4); twenty
cents, 1939 (8) (KM.5), 1943 (3), 1945 (29) (KM.5a). Good
- extremely fine. (205)

$300

2408
Malaya, 1948-1950, five, ten and twenty cents, (438);
Malaya and British Borneo, 1953-1961, five, ten, twenty
and fifty cents, (176), mixed quantities of assorted dates for
both. Poor - uncirculated. (614)

$100

part
2409*
Mauritius, Crown Colony, French coinage, twenty five sous,
1822 (KM.1). Good fine; good very fine. (2)
$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2410*
Mauritius, Elizabeth 11, Royal Mint proof one cent, 1962,
two cents, 1962 and five cents, 1960 (KM.31, 32, 34).
Brilliant red brown patinas, FDC. (3)

$450

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection from 1.S.Wright.



2411*
Mauritius, Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten rupees, 1971
(KM.38a). FDC and scarce.

$150

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2412
Medieval Europe, a small group of mostly silver from
Lithuania, Sigismund (1520-1572), 1556 silver half gross,
another 1565; Poland, Silesia, Ludvig Jagello, silver half gros
1509 and 1526; Hungary one denar 1622; Russia, silver
kopecks of Michael Fedorovich (1613-1645), (2); Latvia
copper from Riga, under Queen Christina (1650-1689) (2).
Mostly fine - very fine, last two fair. (9)

$100

2413
Medieval coins, a group from various countries, including
Spain, Philip 11 (1556-1598), two reales (Seville mint) dated
159X, (Calico 541); Bolivia, silver half reales Philip 1l assayer
B (1574-1588), (KM.6.1), another uncertain, poor; Bohemia,
Wiladislaus I1, (1471-1516), silver Prager Groschen (2.82
g), obv. Crowned lion rampant left, rev. crown, (Saurma
407/182); Luxemburg, Philip, (1492-1506), silver double
gros, dated 150X, obv. crowned four shields, rev. cross,
(Roberts 7832); Poland John Il Casimir, 6 groschen 1652;
Medieval Venice; base denier from Liege ?, and India, Sultan
of Delhi, billon jital of Muhammad Il (M.2569). Fair - very
fine. (9)

$300

2414
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, Mexico City mint,
1741MF (KM.103). Corroded, fair.

$150

Ex wreck of the St. Geran and J.Cox Collection.

2415
Morocco, cast bronze four fallus, Fes mint AH 1288,
1289 (3), KM.C166.1; another two fallus 1269, no mint
KM.C126a; 1276 no mint name, KM.C126b.1, 1277
Marrakesh KM.C163.2, another undated same obverse on
both sides; falus 1856 Rabat al Fath mint 1256 (unlisted
date) KM.C122a.5; 1270 Rabat KM.C122b.4; 1269 Fes mint
KM.C122a.2; 1259, 1264, 1266 and 1268 all with no mint
name KM.C122a.1. Mostly fine, several better. (15)

$100
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2416*
Mozambique, Central Africa, Nyassa Company, twenty reis,
1894H (KM.Tn2; Sweeney p.189) (W.J.Noble Collection
Sale 61B, lot 1640). Dark blue red brown toned, uncirculated
and very rare.

$350

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2417*
Mozambique, Sene Sugar Estates, Luabo issue, units 1, 2,
3, 4, and 8, type A, set 1, (Hern 5064, e-h), type B, 1 unit
(Hern 501a), type D 3 units (Hern 516b), Companhia do
Boror, twenty reis in white metal (3inc) (Hern 68d); Coneia
da Silva, 500 reis, nickel type 1 (Hern 144b; Theron M1);
Coca Cola vending machine, para ficha in brass (21mm). Fine
- extremely fine, the second last extremely rare. (10)

$500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2418
Netherlands East Indies, Java, British East India Company,
copper half stivers as native copies, various dates from
1810, (KM.241) (11). All water worn and heavily cleaned
and very underweight; similar various VOC (United East
India Company) doits (9), some double struck, generally
heavily cleaned issues from 1734, 1789, 1808 (2), 1810 and
uncertain dates. All appear to come from the same group,
fair - fine. (20)

$50



2419*

Netherlands East Indies, one cent, 1860 (KM.307.2)

countermarked MSR in relief in sunken rectangle on obverse.

Evenly worn, very good and rare with a countermark.
$100

2420*
Netherlands Low Countries, Holland Province,
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1576, rosette mintmark,
(D.8838, Del.831). Weak in places, otherwise nearly very
fine and the first and rare date of issue.

$200

Ex Alexandre Caratheodory Pasha (1833-1906) Collection.

Alexandre Caratheodory Pasha, was a leading statesman in the Ottoman
Empire, whose interest in collecting ancient coins was inspired by his meeting
with the French diplomat and numismatist William-Henri Waddington at
the Congress of Berlin in 1878. He was not only a prominent Greek scholar,
diplomat, and statesman in the Ottoman Empire but formed one of the most
important coin collections in the 19th century. His father, was the personal
physician to Sultans Mahmud Il and Abdul-Aziz. He obtain a doctoral degree
from the Paris Faculty of Law and pursued a career in the public service of
the Ottoman Empire. In 1874, he was appointed ambassador to Rome. In
1878, as Vice Minister of Foreign Affairs, he participated in the preliminary
negotiations with Russia that led to the Treaty of San Stefano, ending the
Russo-Turkish War (1877-1878). Later that same year, Sultan Abdul-
Hamid Il dispatched him to Germany as head of the Ottoman delegation
to the Congress of Berlin. His skillful negotiations with various European
statesmen, resulting in the revision of the San Stefano peace terms in favor of
the Ottoman Empire (Treaty of Berlin, 1878). Disraeli characterized him as
"full of finesse and yet calm and plausible.” During the Berlin negotiations,
he had the opportunity to discover in his French counterpart, William-Henri
Waddington, a common interest in ancient Greek culture and civilization.
Waddington told him of his archaeological pursuits and the collection of
ancient coins he had assembled in Asia Minor. He was appointed Governor-
General of Crete however, he was called back to Constantinople, where he
became Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Ottoman Empire (1878-1879).
He was the only Greek to ever occupy such a prominent position. In 1884,
the Sultan appointed him Prince of the autonomous Greek island of Samos
(1885-1894). It is during those nine years, and inspired by Waddington's
enthusiasm for ancient coins, that he took up coin collecting and amassed
an important collection.
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In 1895, amid renewed religious and social tensions in Crete, Abdul Hamid
Il appointed him as Governor of the island for a second time, but resigned
in December of the same year and was appointed First Translator to H.I.M.
the Sultan. In 1901, he attended the funeral of Queen Victoria as a member
of the Ottoman delegation. This was his last official assignment. His funeral
in 1906, in Constantinople, was officiated by the Patriarch and all the Holy
Synod. In 1923 his children and grandchildren left Turkey. Some of them
settled in Greece, others in Egypt, Switzerland, and Belgium, the coins were
sold by CNG during 2015.

2421*
Netherlands Low Countries, Utrecht Province, leeuwendaalder
(lion daalder), 1599, rosette mintmark, (D.8854, Del.842).
Weak in places, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Alexandre Caratheodory Pasha (1833-1906) Collection. See note
above.

2422*

Netherlands Low Countries, Friesland Province,

leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1607, no mintmark, (D.4855,

Del.852). Weak in places, otherwise very fine and rare.
$200

Ex Alexandre Caratheodory Pasha (1833-1906) Collection.

2423*

Netherlands Low Countries, Zwolle city, leeuwendaalder
(lion daalder), 1649, fleur mintmark, (D.4885, Del.866b).
Weak in places, otherwise very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Alexandre Caratheodory Pasha (1833-1906) Collection.



2424
Netherlands, an extensive collection of selected issues
including 18th century (16) as silver two stivers (14), six
stiver 1774; others including 2 1/2 gulden 1933, 5 cents
1850 (2), 1855, 1907, 1908 (3), 2 1/2 cents (10); cents (13)
including 1821,1827, 1870; half cents (11) including 1823,
1846, 1876. Mostly very fine or better, several scarce. (61)
$350

2425*
Netherlands, Southern Netherlands, Jean-Jaques
Brouckhoven, copper token, 1696 (30mm) by Roettiers,
obverse Arms of Brouckhoven, as Attendant of the Canal,
reverse a river boat full of passengers being hauled along the
canal by a horseman (Dugn.4612). Extremely fine/nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$150

Recent Jean Elsen Sale, 130 euros, with auction details.

2426*
New Hebrides, communion token, Aneiteum, 1852
(GRW.351; C.4545; Bur.386). Good extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$300

See Noble Numismatics Sale 64B (lot 395) for a similar example.

2427*
Nigeria, Elizabeth I, trial shilling, 1962 (KM.TS1). Choice
uncirculated and rare.

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2428
Norway, half skilling, 1867 (KM.329); skilling, 1816, 1820
(2) (KM.284, 286 [2]) (3); two skilling, 1703, 1782HIAB,
1803, 1843, 1871 (KM.206, 255, 270, 310, 336.1) (5); four
skilling, 1842 (KM.311); eight skilling, 1729NBF (KM.224);
one ore, 1877 (KM.352); two ore, 1884 (KM.353); five ore,
1899 (KM.349); ten ore, 1876, 1915, 1917, 1919 (KM.350,
372 [3]) (4); twenty five ore, 1876, 1899 (KM.354, 360) (2).
Good - very fine. (20)

$110
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2429
Palestine, 1927-1942, one mil to one hundred mils, some
duplication. Fine - good very fine. (21)

$150

2430
Palestine, ten mils, 1934 (2), 1935 (3), 1939 (4), 1940, 1946
(3); five mils 1934 (2), 1935, 1939 (2), 1941 (3), 1942 (2),
1946 (5); two mils 1927 (5), 1941, 1942 (4), 1946 (4); one
mil (1937), 1940 (3), 1939 (4), 1941, 1942. Mostly very fine
or better, some with mint red. (52)

$400

2431

Palestine, twenty mils, 1933 (2), 1934 (2), 1935 (2), 1940

(2), 1942 (4, one is EF). Mostly very fine or better. (12)
$250

2432
Palestine, silver one hundred mils 1933 (2), 1939, 1940;
fifty mils 1933 (EF), 1935 (3), 1939 (2), 1940, 1942. Fine
- nearly uncirculated. (12)

$200

2433
Panama, proof set, 1975, minted at the Franklin Mint. In
case of issue, FDC.

$90

2434
Philippines, silver fifty centavos 1921 (3), (KM.171),
1944s, (KM.183); twenty centavos 1938M (2), (KM.182);
ten centavos 1938M, (2), (KM.191). Extremely fine -
uncirculated, mostly brilliant. (8)

$80

2435
Philippines, 1903-1974, mixed quantities of assorted dates,
one, five, ten, twenty five, fifty centavos and one piso,
weight of silver coins .492 kg of .750 and 15¢g of .900. Poor
- extremely fine. (128)

$300

2436
Poland, Sigismund I, (1506-1548), silver groschen 1547
(Saurma 5293, Gum.491, Kop.432); Sigismund 111,
(1587-1632), silver three groschen, (15)97, Posnam mint,
(Kop.1061); another Bydgoszcz mint (Saurma 5370,
Gum.1060, Kop.1071). Fine - very fine in described packets.
©)

$80

2437*
Poland, ten groszy, 1840 MW (KM.113a). Dull light grey
tone, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$200

In a slab by NGC as MS65.



2438*

Portuguese Malacca, Manuel | (1511-1521), tin soldo, issued

1511-1521, Malacca mint, 1st issue, obv. cross of Knights of

Christ around 'NOSTRE SPES VNICA', rev. the armillary

sphere, (Saran Singh M.27). Extremely fine and scarce.
$100

Slabbed by NGC as AU details.

2439*
Portuguese Malacca, Manuel | (1511-1521), tin bastardo,
issued 1511-1521, Malacca mint, 3rd issue, obv. arms of
Portugal, inscription around ‘I EMANVEL R P ET A D
GVINEA', rev. the armillary sphere, (Saran Singh M.20).
Extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Slabbed by NGC as XF 45.

2440
Portugal and Colonies, 1847-1951, various minors, including
one from the 17th century. Fine - uncirculated. (22)

$250

part

2441*
Romania, one hundred lei, 1936; Russia, (18), a range
of issues including 1891 Alexander Il rouble, (KM.46)
(illustrated) and Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1913 BC 300th
Anniversary of Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.70) (illustrated),
other issues mostly of the early Soviet period and two retro
patterns in silver of Nicholas Il. Fine - uncirculated. (19)
$400
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part

2442*
Russia, wire money, kopecks, Alexei Michailovitch (2), Peter
the Great, Elizabeth, five kopecks, 1759 (KM.C.15.2), two
kopecks, 1811-1821 (KM.C.118.3), medalets (3), German
Prussia, thaler, 1861, three pfenning, 1870A. Fair - good
extremely fine. (18)

$250

2443*
Russia, Peter | (the Great), rouble (1721) (KM.157.5).
Some mint bloom, spotting, otherwise extremely fine and
rare thus.

$2,500

In a slab by NGC as AU details.

2444*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative rouble for Alexander |
monument, 1834 (KM.C.169). Light grey and brown tone
over proof-like fields, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

In a slab by NGC as MS62.



Very Rare One and a Half Roubles 1839

2445*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative one and a half roubles,
1839, Battle of Borodino Memorial (KM.C.173.1). Surface
marks, has been cleaned, mint bloom in lettering and devices,
good very fine and very rare.

$12,500

In a slab by NGC as XF45.

2446*
Russia, Alexander Il, rouble, 1859 (KM.Y28; Sev 3681;
Bitkin 56T) Nicholas | commemorative. Dull grey tone
with golden highlights in lettering, nearly extremely fine
and very scarce.

$2,500

part

2447*
Russia, assorted copper issues from 1728, 5 kopeks 1833,
1864, 1876, 1911; 3 kopeks 1858, 1859, 1873, 1876,
1913; 2 kopeks 1811, 1812 (3), 1817, 1860, 1863, 1865,
1870, 1877, 1879 (2), 1891, 1903, 1912; one kopek 1840,
1844, 1851, 1872, 1876, 1879, 1892, 1897, 1903, 1906,
1912 (2), 1914, 1915, 1916, half kopek 1841, 1899, 1912,
1913, quarter kopek 1885, 1899 (2), 1900; one denga 1746
KM.188; Siberia, one kopek 1768 KM.C3; one kopek 1728,
KM.185.2 (illustrated); lot also includes modern issues etc
(19). Mostly fine - extremely fine, several scarce. (70)

$200
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2448
Russia, a range of silver issues, 50 kopeks 1896, 1924 (4),
1925, 1926 (2); 20 kopeks, 1862, 1865, 1867, 1876, 1906
(2), 1907 (3), 1908, 1910, 1912, 1913 (4), 1914 (2), 1915
(3), 1916 (2); 15 kopeks 1879, 1880, 1901, 1908, 1913,
1914 (2), 1915, 1916 (2); 10 kopeks 1854, 1856 (2), 1861,
1877, 1879, 1894, 1898, 1903, 1908, 1909 (2), 1911,
1912 (2), 1914 (3), 1915 (2); 5 kopeks 1836, 1849. Poor
- uncirculated, several early issues in extremely fine. (70)
$250

2449*
San Marino, silver twenty lire, 1937R (KM.11a). Toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$130

2450
Sarawak, British Protectorate, half cent 1870 (2) (KM.5),
1933H (2) (KM.20); one cent 1870, 1880, 1884, 1885 (2),
1886 (3), 1887 (2), 1888 (4), 1889 (3), 1890, 1891H (KM.6),
1927H, 1929H (2), 1930H, 1937H (4) (KM.18); five cents
1927H (2) (KM.14); ten cents, 1920H (die break in date)
(KM.15), 1920H (2), 1927H (2), 1934H (4) (KM.16); twenty
cents 1927H (2) (KM.17a). Fair - extremely fine. (44)
$130

2451
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke, one cent, 1920H (KM.12). Nearly
uncirculated.

$50

2452*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke, twenty cents, 1927H (KM.17a).
Good very fine.

$80

2453
Serbia, a small collection, including two dinara 1942,
(KM.31); one dinara 1915, (KM.25.1), 50 para 1915,
(KM.24.1); 20 para 1883 (2), 1884H, (KM.20) (2); 10 para
1912 (2), (KM.19); 5 para 1904, (KM.18); 2 para 1904 (2),
(KM.23); Montenegro, 10 para 1906 (KM.3); 2 para 1908
(KM.2). Very good - extremely fine. (14)

$50



2454*
Seychelles, George VI, Royal Mint proof set one, two and
five cents, 1948 (KM.5, 6, 7). Red brown brilliant patina,
FDC and rare. (3)

$350

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection, from I.S.Wright, 6207-9.

2455*
Sierra Leone, West Africa, token coinage, MaCaulay and
Babington, copper penny, 1807 (c1814) (Vice 2)(KM.Tn1.1).
Red brown patina, nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2456*
Sierra Leone, West Africa, token coinage of Macaulay and
Babington, ticket or penny, 1807 (c1814), struck by the
Soho Mint, Birmingham ¢1825, gilt copper proof (3mm
high) (Vice 2a; KM.Tn1.1a). Edge marks, otherwise nearly
FDC and rare.

$500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2457*
South Africa, Cape of Good Hope, pattern (halfpenny)
in copper, 1889, by L.C.Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co.,
Berlin (Bruce X1; KM.Pn1). Toned, with some mint red,
uncirculated.

$850

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

Practically Mint State Griqua Town Quarter Penny

2458*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper 1/4
penny (or farthing), undated (1815-16 missionary series),
edge grained left (KM.Tn1). Purple and red, proof-like fields,
nearly mint state and very rare.

$1,500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



2459*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, pattern penny,
1890 (Bruce X8; KM.Pn5) by L.C.Lauer for Nolte of Berlin.
Red and brown, uncirculated.

$900

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2460*

South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, pattern penny,

undated (Bruce X9; KM.Pn6). Dark toned, uncirculated.
$800

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2461*
South Africa, Orange Free State, pattern penny, 1874,
by L.C.Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co., Berlin (Bruce
XPnl; KM.Pnl). Blue, red and brown brilliant patina,
uncirculated.

$900

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2462*
South Africa, Orange Free State, pattern penny, 1888 V,
by L.C.Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co., Berlin (Bruce XPn6;
KM.Pn9). Brilliant dark red, uncirculated.

$900

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2463*
South Africa, Orange Free State, pattern penny, 1888 V,
by L.C.Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co., Berlin (Bruce XPn7;
KM.Pn13). Red and brown, uncirculated.

$900

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2464*

South Africa, ZAR, pattern penny, 1874 by Wurden, Brussels

(Bruce XPnl1; KM.Pn1l). Brown and red, uncirculated.
$800

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2465*
South Africa, ZAR, pattern two pence, 1874, by Wurden,
Brussels (Bruce XPn3; KM.Pn5). Dark blue brown tone with
red, uncirculated.

$750

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2466*

South Africa, ZAR, pattern penny, 1890, by L.C.Lauer for
Otto Nolte & Co., Berlin (Bruce XPn9; KM.Pn22). Purple
and red, uncirculated.

$900

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



part

2467*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894
and 1898 (2) (KM.2). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200

The 1893 ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3515) and the 1894 in a slab
by NGC as AUS8BN.

part
2468*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1893 and 1898
(KM.2), sixpence, 1892 (KM.4), two shillings, 1897 (KM.6).
Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200
2471*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, proof shilling, 1892 (KM.5).
Nearly FDC/FDC and rare.

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

$1,500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2469*

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepences, 1892-97,

includes extra 1896 (KM.3). Fine - good very fine. (7)
$100

part

2472*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shillings, 1892-97 (KM.5).
Very good - good very fine. (6)

$150

part

2470*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpences, 1892-97, plus
extra 1894 and 1896 (KM.4). The 1897 has been mounted,
very good - good very fine. (8)

$150
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2473*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shilling, 1897 (KM.5). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$100
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1894 and 1896 (KM.7). Nearly very fine; good very fine.
)
part
2474% $150
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1892-97
(KM.6), includes extra 1894. Very good - good very fine.
7
$150
2478*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1895 (KM.7). Nearly extremely fine.
$400
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
2475*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1894 and
1896 (KM.6). Toned, nearly very fine. (2) 2479%

$100 South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, crown or five shillings,
1892, single shaft (KM.8.1). Evenly worn, very good.
$100

part

2476*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 2480*
1892-97 (KM.7). Very good - very fine. (6)

South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, crown or five shillings,
$300 1892, double shaft (KM.8.2). Cleaned, nearly extremely
fine.

$500
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2481*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, crown or five shillings,
1892, double shaft (KM.8.2). Toned, repair to field behind
head, underlying mint bloom, good very fine/extremely
fine.

$400

part
2484*
South Africa, George VI, crowns or five shillings, 1947-1950
(KM.31, 40.1). The first proof-like, the second and last
choice uncirculated, the third nearly uncirculated. (4)
$300

2485
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth Il, crowns or five
shillings, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1955-58; Republic, 1960, fifty
cents 1961-64 (KM.40.2, 41, 52, 55, 62). Toned nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (12)

$200

part

2482
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth I1, very incomplete, 1923-
1960, all described in 2x2 holders, includes 1947, 1948,
1952 and 1955 proof sets, farthing to crown, includes extra
proof 1948 halfcrown, specimen 1923 penny and farthing
(from Spink Australia in 1976, L.J.Dale and H.G.Williams,
Dunedin), halfcrown, 1925 (very fine), medallion and
medalets, 1897-1955 (79), all in plastic album. Fair - FDC.
(159) 2486*

$750 South Africa, Elizabeth II, crown or five shillings, 1954

(KM.52). Choice uncirculated.
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection. $100

2483
South Africa, George V - Republic, minors, including George
V, halfcrown, 1928 (poor) and Elizabeth I1, shillings (4) (fair),
also National Bank of South Africa cheque, 1926, Bank of
Africa, 1926, receipt with duty stamps of NSW Grenfell,
1915. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 40)

$50

2487*
South Africa, Elizabeth II, crown or five shillings, 1959
(KM.52). Toned, choice uncirculated and rare.

$200
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2488
South Africa, assorted denominations and dates, mainly
silver (over 12.5 ounces fine). Very fine - uncirculated.
(.700kg)

$250

2489
South Africa, Republic, proof and mint issues, from 1961
to 1992, run of mint sets in original plastic sleeves, 1967-
1999 (27 sets), set of 1989 pattern coins by SA Mint Pty Ltd;
Medallions (23); S.A.Steam Railway Society union badges in
silver (24mm) (2), described in 2x2 holders in plastic album.
Very fine - FDC. (253)

$750

Ex M.M.Andrews collection.

lot 2490
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part

2490*
South Africa, tokens; collection arranged in album by Theron
numbers, all described in 2x2 holders, Cape Province, C1
(3 diff); C2 (2 diff); C4 (14 diff); C5 (illus); C7 (illus); C10
(4 diff, set 4); C12 (3d); C14 (2); C15; C18 (2); C41 (2/-);
C42 (illus); Wehle (Hern 746a); C44; C45 (2 diff); C47; C51
(illus); C53 (illus); C55 (2 diff); C56 (set 1 (1), set 2 (5 diff),
set 3 (3 diff), set 4 (4 diff)); C57 (2 diff); C58 (3 diff); C59 (2
diff); C60 (2 diff); C65; C66 (illus); C70 (1/- illus); C71 (2);
C72 (6 diff); C73; C74 (3d illus); C75 (2 diff); C76 (2 diff);
C77 (3d and 1/- illus); C80; East Griqualand and Transkei,
Strachan & Co., set 1 (3d), set 14 (6d, 3d); Natal, N2 (2
diff); N3 (2 diff); N4 (2 diff); N5 (4 diff); N6 (7 diff); N7
(5/- illus); N11 (2/-); N12 (5/- illus); N13 (3d); N21 (illus);
N22 (9 diff); N27; Orange Free State, O1 (2/-), O3; O5; O8
(4 diff); O11 (sets 1 and 2, 12 diff); O12; O13 (7 diff); 014
(4 diff); Henn 276 (set of 5); Transvaal, T4 (set 1 (1), 2 (1),
4 (4 diff)); T6; T7 (3 diff); T8; T10; T11 (illus); T14 (4 diff);
T18; T19; T20 (3 diff); T22 (8 diff); T23; T24; T31 (1d, 6d):
T65; S A General, SA4 (3 diff), milk tokens (18 diff), dog
tags (6), badges and medalets (11), miners tag, unattributed
3d (2) and Fishermans tally. Fair - extremely fine. (241)

$2,500
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



2491
Spain, Ferdinand & lIsabella (1469-1504), silver one real,
undated, Segovia mint ¢.1497, mint mark B, (Cayon 2683);
England, Henry 1ll, (1216-1272), penny, long cross issue,
class 3c, issued 1248-1250, HEN/RI O/N LV/NDE, London
mint (S.1364, N.988); Papal States, Urban V11 (1623-1644),
silver half grosso, (KM.134); assorted other European issues
from Denmark, France, Morocco, India (half rupee EIC,
oblique milling), Sardinia, Venice etc. Very good - nearly
extremely fine, an interesting lot. (13)

$250

2492
Spain and Colonial Spain, a group of issues with two holed,
including a Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), corroded cob
eight reales (sea salvage), undated (23.30 g), uncertain
assayer [c.1634-1665], (KM.45); two reales, Potosi mint,
1766 (holed), 1768, (KM.43); Seville mint two reales 1733
PA, (KM.355); another two reales, heavily chopmarked
(holed) from Lima mint assayer 1J (c.1791-1800) (KM.95);
one real 1762, Potosi mint, 1804 Mexico city mint, half real
1799 Mexico city mint, four reales 1848 Madrid mint, two
reales, Seville mint. Poor - nearly very fine. (9)

$150

2493
Spain, (26) a range of issues from 1590s, includes several
Spanish Netherlands, silver two and one pesetas 19th century
(10), fifty centimes 1904 (2) (both EF-unc) etc; Switzerland
(15) a range of issues to two francs 1960; Thailand, half
fuang (1866); Tunisia, (3) including ten francs 1934, fifty
centimes 1891, franc 1891 (all EF-unc); Turkey (8) minors of
the 19h century. Mostly fine, many good very fine - extremely
fine. (54)

$250

2494
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1872H
(KM.11), George V, one dollar, 1919 (KM.33); India,
British, Queen Victoria, half rupee, 1899B (KM.491). Toned
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

In slabs by NNC as AU50; PCGS as MS62; NNC as MS64.

2495*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents 1898 (KM.13).
Nearly very fine, scarce.

$150
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2496*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, fifty cents 1903 (KM.23).
Very fine, scarce.

$200

2497
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George VI, assorted
issues and dates, including quarter cent 1901 (KM.14); one
cent 1872H (2) (KM.9), 1884 (KM.9a), 1887 (2), 1900,
1901 (KM.16); five cents 1895, 1900 (KM.10), 1902, 1903
(KM.20), 1910B (2) (KM.20a), 1920 (KM.34); ten cents
1877, 1889, 1893, 1899, 1900, 1900H (2) (KM.11), 1910
(3) (KM.21a), 1918, 1919, 1920 (KM.29a), 1927 (KM.29b);
twenty cents 1886, 1889, 1891, 1893, 1896 (KM.12), 1902
(2) (KM.22), 1910B (2) (KM.22a), 1917B (KM.30), 1919B
(3) (KM.30a), 1927 (3) (KM.30b); fifty cents 1907 (KM.24),
1921 (3) (KM.35.1); dollar 1907 (2), 1908 (KM.26). Very
good - extremely fine. (130)

$300

2498*
Sudan, Abdullah 1Tbn Mohammed, ten piastres, AH 1311
(KM.6). Edge grooved, toned very fine.

$200
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2499*
Sudan, Abdullah 1bn Mohammed, twenty piastres, AH
1304/5 (KM.7.1). Milled edge, toned very fine.

$150
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2500
Sweden, one ore (S.M.), 1768 (KM.460); one twelfth skilling,
1808 (KM.563) traces of mint red; one ore, 1877 (KM.734);
two ore, 1886 (KM.746); five ore, 1875 (KM.736); ten ore,
1874 (KM.738); twenty five ore, 1855, 1856, 1898 (KM.684
[2], 739) (3); one krona, 1940 (KM.786.2); two kronor,
1940G serif four (KM.787); other ten ore, 1904-49 (14) and
twenty five ore, 1940-41 (3). Good - good very fine. (28)
$100



2501
Sweden, an extensive range of issues including many base
metal issues of the 17th to 19th century, noted 5 ore 1873/2
overdate (EF), few AE issues of 20th century; 25 ore 1897
(EF), other silver issues (56). A wide range for the collector.
Mostly fine, some better, several scarce. (114)

$300

2502
Sweden, Oscar Il, two kroner, 1880 (KM.749); 1897
(KM.762); Gustav V, two kroner, 1938 (KM.807). The first
very good, others extremely fine and uncirculated. (3)

$70

2503
Uganda, Elizabeth II, five thousand shillings, 2002, fine silver
one ounce coin collection "The Matthew Flinders Collection’,
four one ounce coins in the shape of Australia. Housed in
wooden case of issue, with certificates, issued by the Perth
Mint, FDC.

$100

2504

Uruguay, silver fifty centesimos 1943 (EF), twenty centesimos

1920, 1930, ten centesimos 1893; Democratic Republic of

Viet Nam, one dong 1946 (2), (KM.3). Very fine. (6)
$100

2505*
USA, post-colonial, Connecticut copper, 1786, mailed bust
left. Thin flan, dark brown patina, fine.

$150

2506*
USA, post colonial, Kentucky token (1792-4), plain edge.
Spotted, good very fine.

$200

2507*
USA, post-colonial, North American token, 1781. Flan
defects, otherwise dark brown patina, very fine.

$200
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2508*
USA, post-colonial, draped bust Washington ‘cent’, 1783,
no button. Good fine.

$150

2509
USA, a small but interesting group of issues including large
cent, 1798, half cents, 1804, 1825, quarter dollars 1836,
1917S (KM.141) 1st type, 1918S 2nd type, twenty cents
1875S, dimes 1836, 1873 and half dime, 1835. Very good
- very fine, all generally scarce. (10)

$300

2510
USA, Lincoln cents, 1956D, 2000, dot above 2 and mis-
struck 25 percent off centre (Unc); coronet head three cents,
1881 (VF); buffalo nickel, 1938D; walking Liberty half
dollar, 1943. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

The 1956D one cent slabbed by NGC as MS66RD; the 1938D nickel as
MS66; the 1943 half dollar as MS64.

2511
USA, cents to half dollars, Indian head cents (approx 10),
Lincoln cents, including 1946, 1950, 1955 (much mint red),
(approx 200), two cents, 1865 (holed), silver three cents (2),
half dime, nickels (29), dimes, Mercury (3), Franklin (201),
half dollar, 1968, also state sales tax tokens and a Hard Times
token, 1835. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 470)

$150

2512
USA, Lincoln cents, mostly 2000s issues. Full mint red,
uncirculated. (10kg)

$70

2513
USA, Barber dimes, 1894, 1908. The first fine and scarce,
the second very fine. (2)

$40

2514
USA, 1906-1964, dimes (75), quarters (32) and half dollars
(9), assorted dates all .900 fine silver. Poor - good very fine.
(total weight 490 gm)

$250

2515
USA, Mercury dime, 1941. Brilliant uncirculated.
$50

2516

USA, Standing Liberty quarter dollar, 1923S. Date worn flat

but 3 still visible, otherwise very good and very scarce.
$100

2517
USA, dollars, Morgan 1879, Peace 1922; American Eagle
silver dollar, 2002. Fine - uncirculated. (3)

$70
The last slabbed by NGC as MS69.



part

2518*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879S (third reverse), 18810 (2),
1887. Brilliant uncirculated. (4)

$300

2519
USA, dollars, 1883, 1922, 1971, 1986, 1991, 1992 (2). Fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$140

2520
USA, Morgan dollars, 18840, 1889S, 1898, Peace dollars,
1923 and 1935; proof one ounce silver Liberty dollar,
1987 (cased), proof Kennedy half dollar, 1977, proof
commemorative half dollar, 1982 (Washington) (cased, 2),
proof nickel, 1990S, proof set, 1998, mint nickel, 2004D,
Susan B Anthony dollar, 1979, Lincoln cent, 1960 (these last
few in slabs) plus Whitman press-in aloum for Lincoln cents,
1941 -, five one cents cased, First Flight cents and quarters
(2) cased. Fine - FDC. (18)

$200

2521
USA, Morgan dollars, 1886, 1889, 1898 and 1900.
Extremely fine - almost uncirculated. (4)

$100

2522
USA, Morgan dollars, 18908, 1921 (2); Peace dollar, 1923S.
Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

2523
USA, Morgan dollars, 1896, 1897, 18980 and 19040. The
second lacquered, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$200

2524
USA, Morgan dollar, 1921, Eisenhower dollar, 1974,
Bicentenary dollar 1976; half dollars, 1942D, 1945, 1947D,
1969, 1974; quarter dollars, 1944, 1965, 1976; nickels, 1920
(buffalo), 1963 (Jefferson); dimes, 1942, 1945 (2), 1952,
1963, 1965, 1968, 1975; cent 1898, Indian head; proof set,
1978 and Disney notes, one and five dollars; Disney first day
stamp cover issue (2). All housed in a collector made plastic
binder, very good - FDC. (27)

$120

2525*
USA, Hawaii, Kalakaua I, dime, 1883. Toned, minor surface
marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$150

2526*
USA, Hawaii, Kalakaua I, quarter, 1883. Old toning with
underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine.

$80

2527*
USA, Hawaii, Kalakaua I, dollar, 1883. Old toning with
underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine and scarce
thus.

$400

2528
Vatican, mint sets, 1970. On cards, uncirculated. (4)
$100

2529
Vietnam, Li Dynasty, Emperor Hsiang Ti, Hung shun t'ung
pao (1509-1516) all stored and identified in 2x2 holders,
(Schjoth 38 p.73). Very fine. (7)

$50

2530*
Vietnam, Gia Long, (1802-1820), silver bullion bar coinage,
one lang, (37.31 g), (KM.180.2, Schroeder 120). Toned
unevenly, very fine.

$250

lot 2531



2531*
Vietnam, Tu Duc, (1848-1883), silver bullion bar coinage,
one lang, (38.00 g), (KM.493, Schroeder 324B). Toned
unevenly, very fine.

$150
A 20th century product.

2532*
West Africa, one eighth penny token, 1858, Die IlI, with a
larger ship, reverse 1/8 directly above the first N of PENNY
(Vice 9). Extremely fine.

$100

Used in the MacGregor Liard trading posts along the river systems in West
African countries of Ghana, Nigeria and Sierra Leone.

Ex M. M. Andrews Collection.

part

2533*

World coins, Algeria, (33) Mahmud II, 1/8, 1/4 and one
Budju, AH 1237, 1242, 1237 (KM67-7, 74), five aspers,
1238 (KM.71), 1254 (KM.85), later issues, 1949-1985;
Cameroon, (27) 1924-1975, including essais (10); Central
African Republic, (43) 1969-79, including essais (16); Chad,
(16) 1972-1984; Comoros, (24) ten cents 1890 (KM.2.2),
later 1964-1984, including essais (9); the Peoples Republic
of Congo, (5) 1971-1986; French Somaliland (Djibouti),
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Afars & Issas, (41) 1948-1989, including essais (16); French
Equatorial Africa, (9) 1943-1948, including essais (4); French
West Africa and Gabon, (22) 1944-1985, including essais
(9); Guinea, (37) 1959-1984, including silver proofs (15),
all described in 2x2 holders in album. Very good - FDC.
(257)

$900
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

World coins, Angola, (56) 1762-1979, various issues, includes
silver two macutas, 1762, 1796, four macutas, 1762, 1784,
eight macutas, 1783; Cape Verde Islands, 1930-1977, various
issues; Mozambique, (65) 20, 40, 80 reis, 1820 (KM.18-20),
20 reis, 1840 (KM.21), two reis, 1853 (KM.25); Portuguese,
10 and 20 reis, 1853, later issues 1935-1988 various; Guinea
Bissau, 1946-84 (18); Equatorial Guinea, (36) 1969-1986,
mostly silver proofs, St. Thomas & Prince, (30) 1929-1984,
also 1904 token and Monte-cafe check, all described in 2x2
holders in one album. Very good - FDC. (205)

$1,500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



part

2535*
World coins, various minors, Argentina to USA, described
in plastic flips, includes Canada, twenty five cents, 1892,
Cyprus, nine piastres, 1901, Ireland, George I, halfpenny,
1723, Japan, Tempo bu gin and shu gin, 100 mon (2),
USA nickels 1887, 1900, sold with owner's typed list. Fair
- extremely fine. (190)

$400

2536
World coins, Asia and Pacific, all base metal. Housed in an
album, very fine - extremely fine. (approx 440)

$50

2537
World coins, tokens and medallions, an accumulation,
Australia, two cents 1967, without S.D. initials; mint rolls
two cents 1982 (2); China; Great Britain, farthings - crowns,
including crown 1965 (43) (S.4144); five pounds 2005
(S.4559); Ireland, pennies 1968 (34); New Zealand, South
Africa, Straits Settlements, USA; medals, Great Britain, 1939-
45 Star, Burma Star, Defence Medal 1939-45, War Medal
1939-45; Australia, facsimile collection of Australian coins,
issued by Ibis Imprints Sydney 1970. Poor - uncirculated.
(8.4kg)

$250

2538
World Coins, including Australia, mint sets, 1977, 1978,
decimal coins in plastic bag (including 1966 fifty cents);
New Zealand coins, 1934-1990 (including crowns, 1949 and
1967-1970); Panama proof set, 1975, Papua New Guinea
proof set, 1976, Cook Islands, five dollars, 1976 FDC; La
Trobe; Centenary silver medals, 1975 (2) by Stokes in cases of
issue with brochure; USA, 1976 medallic FDC and Elizabeth
Il Visit medallic FDC. Fine - FDC. (approx 220)

$150

2539
World coins, including Australia, mostly decimal, including
PNC, also florins, 1934, 1946 (2), 1957; New Zealand
'Patina’ retrospective pattern, Edward VIII, 1937 (florin)
in white metal; worn British silver, 1994 fifty cents, medals
including poor cast of Lustitania medal and China 16th
Communist Party Commemorative stamp and coin book,
2002. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$150
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part

2540*
World coins, includes, Australia, crowns, 1937, 1938;
Canada, five cents, 1899, ten cents 1903H; New Zealand,
crown, 1949, token (Reece penny); Great Britain, 1797,
twopence; Sicily and Naples, Ferdinand 1V, 120 grani,
1788CC (KM.66a). All in letter envelopes in a shoe box,
poor - very fine. (approx 180)

$200

2541
World coins, c1800-2001, mostly modern minors, Australia,
Germany, part date sets, Great Britain, New Zealand, New
Guinea. Housed in eleven albums, five with torn spines, poor
- very fine. (490)

$120

2542
World coins, silver crown size, Australian crown, 1938,
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 (proof restrike);
Bermuda, 1964 and Canada dollar, 1958. Very fine - FDC.
4)

$100

2543
World coins, including Australian pennies and halfpennies,
2007, one dollars (2) 75th anniversary of Sydney Harbour
Bridge; South American issues; series of Canadian medalets
€2000; album of worn British pennies from 1860; stamp
album with George V Great Britain issues. Poor - extremely
fine. (100s)

$100

2544

World coins, ¢1790-c1990, assorted issues, including

Australia, halfpennies, pennies; Ceylon, France, Germany,

Great Britain, farthing 1822, halfcrown, crown; India, Jersey,

Russia, South Africa, USA. Poor - extremely fine. (3.8 kg)
$100

2545
World tokens and coins, includes Australia, Thomas Stokes,
Melbourne penny, undated, another Stokes Victoria penny,
1862, W.R.Watson & Co, Sovereign Hill, Ballarat penny,
undated; Great Britain, Hugh Conny of Potton, Bedfordshire
halfpenny, 1666, George IV imitation two pounds, 1823
gaming counter, Edward VII miniature half sovereign,
counterstamped bronze issues (2); Netherlands, SNR Shell
Pernis canteen token; Holy Roman Empire, imitation gold
ducat of emperor Francis I, issued by Reader's Digest
(2); Cologne, eight heller, 1583-87; India Princely States
hammered bronzes (2); other coins, tokens and French one
centime, 1848 with rear suspension lug. Poor - very fine.
(19)

$70



2546
World coins, including Australia, Great Britain, New
Zealand, Southern Rhodesia, Austria, Palestine, mostly silver
issues plus Egypt banknotes five and ten piastres 1940 (P.164,
167b). Nearly fine - uncirculated. (31)

$60

2547
World coins, Australia, florins, 1944, 1957; India, British,
rupee, 1862 bust A type Il with dot above One and below
1862 (KM.473.1); Isle of Man, cupro nickel crown, 1988
Bicentennial of Australia (KM.225); Straits Settlements, ten
cents, 1891 (KM.11). Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated.
5)

$50

2548
World coins, Austria, two schillings, 1932 (KM.4828);
Canada, ten cents, 1872H (KM.3); Germany, one mark,
1913F (KM.14), two reichsmark, 1931F (KM.44); Great
Britain, Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980); Palestine,
fifty mils 1933 (KM.6). Second coin cleaned, nearly very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (6)

$250

2549
World silver coins, Austria, two schillings, 1937 Bicentennial
of Completion of St Charles Church (KM.2859); Belgium,
fifty francs, 1958 World's Fair (KM.151.1); Finland, one
thousand markka, 1960 Markka Currency Centennial
(KM.43); Hungary, twenty five forint, 1967 85th Birthday
of Kodaly (KM.577); Netherlands, ten gulden, 1996 Jan
Steen (KM.223); Sweden, two kronor, 1945G, five kronor,
1954TS, fifty kronor, undated (1976) Wedding of King
Carl XVI Gustaf and Queen Silvia (KM.815, 829, 854)
(3); Switzerland, five francs, 1969B (KM.40). Mostly
uncirculated. (9)

$150

2550
World coins, 18th-20th century, mostly base metal minors,
c1700-2000, includes Austria, Bolivia, Fiji, Great Britain,
Indonesia, Italy, Latvia, Papua New Guinea, USA. Good
- uncirculated. (10kg)

$100

2551
World coins, a good variety of mainly minors, some items
include Austria, five schillings, 1965 (KM.2889) proof-
like; Cyprus, half piastre, 1938 (KM.22); Denmark, twenty
kronor, 1995 (KM.881); Fiji, halfpenny, 1942S (KM.14a);
Ghana, two and a half pesewas, 1967 (KM.14) mis-struck
with bitten edge; Guatemala, silver ten centavos, 1964
(KM.262) (2); Guernsey, two doubles, 1920H (KM.12);
Hong Kong, one cent, 1931 (KM.17) (2); India, British, one
twelfth anna, 1901 (KM.483); Straits Settlements, half cent,
1932 (KM.37); Thailand, one sixty fourth baht, CS1236
(1874), att, RS118 (1899) (KM.Y.18, Y22) (2); various
other issues (48). Many uncirculated, overall extremely fine
- uncirculated. (62)

$100

2552
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 restrike;
Italy, five hundred lire, 1966 (KM.98) (5); Nummis Mundi
for Egypt silver (.999) (2) Kleopatra and Hatschepsut;
Venezuela Italcambio, 1973; Yugoslavia, Peter I, twenty
dinara, 1938 (KM.23). The last good very fine, others
uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$50

275

2553
World proof silver sets, mostly by Franklin Mint, Bahamas,
1966 (uncirculated, 2), 1974 (2), 1975; Barbados, 1973
(2), 1975; Belize, 1974; British Virgins Islands, 1973 (3),
1974 (3), 1975, 1977, 1978; Cook Islands, 1976, 1978,
1976 FDCover; Jamaica, 1978; Panama, 1975, 1975 single
coin 20 balboas; Papua New Guinea, 1977, FDCover 1977,
Solomon Islands, 1977 coin and bank note set; Trinidad and
Tobago, 1976; Western Samoa, 1974, tala 1974; proof silver
crown size or more Bahamas, 1973, Barbados, 1975, Cook
Islands, 1978, Jamaica, 1978, Trinidad and Tobago, 1976.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (35)

$800

2554
World coins, Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars, 1975
(KM.76a); Belgium, proof silver five hundred francs, undated
(1980) (KM.161a); Malaysia, proof silver ten ringgit,
undated (1976) (KM.17); Singapore, mint silver ten dollars,
undated (1977) (KM.16); mint cupro nickel ten dollars,
1984 Year of the Rat, 1985 Year of the Ox (KM.33, 44) (2).
In packs and cases of issue, card only with Malaysia issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$80

2555*

World coins, Belgian Congo, 1906-1959, includes 2 cent,
1906 essai in nickel (illus), Zaire, Democratic Republic of
Congo and Rwanda-Urundi, 1959-1989, includes Rwanda
Long Service medal (73); British West Africa, Edward VIII,
fantasy crowns (3); Morocco, aluminium tokens (1920) (6)
plus medalet; Madagascar aluminium tokens (1920) (3);
Reunion tokens, 1896 (2), 1920 (2) and medals (2); Senegal
tokens (1920) (2); Gold Coast, Edward VIII, fantasies (2);
Ghana, tokens, 1922-1924 (3), medal, 1956 and badge (ex
J.Pinches archives), crowns, 1965 (2); Sudan, twenty piastres,
1906 and 1909 (KM.15, 16), 1956-1989, various, including
proof and piedfort proof essai set, 1979-1980 (62 plus 1969
and 1971 specimen sets), all described in 2x2 holders in
plastic album. Fine - FDC. (167)

$1,500
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



2556
World coins, Europe and colonies, 1794-1966, includes silver
coins (63), Belgium, ten francs, 1930, twenty cents, 1854;
Great Britain, shilling, 1824, penny, 1951; Portugal, two
and a half escudos, 1932; Sweden, two thirds skilling, 1837;
Norway, twenty five ore, 1921; Bulgaria, one leva, 1913, all
in plastic coin album. Fine - uncirculated. (218)

$500

2557
World tokens, Belgium, Cordial Club, one franc, undated,
in nickel, also Notre Grande Source National, Le Passe
Partout, five centimes, 1931, in brass; El Salvador, Finca La
Paz, Santiago de Maria, 1879, in brass (2); France, Salon du
Phonographe, Paris, undated (c1920) in nickel; Guatemala,
Mauricio Rodriguez, two pesos plantation tokens, undated,
in nickel (2), also Las Mercedes ViJ (Vargas Juarez) token,
undated (c1890), in bronze; British shipping line beer token
in bronze, impressed "VADERLAND/1908"; also wartime
and emergency money for Nurnberg Further twenty pfennig,
undated, in aluminium; City of Duren, ten pfennig, 1918;
City of Ohligs, five pfennig, 1912. Very good - good very
fine. (12)

$80

2558
World proof sets, Belize, 1977 sterling silver set (KM.PS8);
Cook Islands, 1977 (KM.PS10); Papua New Guinea, 1977
(KM.PS3); Trinidad & Tobago, 1977 (KM.PS16). In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$140

2559
World coins, mostly modern issues post 1950s, includes
coins from Bermuda (28), British North Borneo (3), Cayman
Islands (8), East Carribean Territories (18), Fiji (10 sets of
1969 coins from one cent - twenty cents) (60), Guernsey (27),
Jersey (40), Malaya & British Borneo (17), New Zealand (1),
Seychelles (15), South Arabia (12), Straits Settlements (2),
Tuvalu (15). In a black coin album, a few fine but mostly
uncirculated. (266)

$150

2560
World silver coins, Bermuda, crown, 1964 (KM.14) with
case; Canada, dollar, 1971 British Columbia, 1978 XI
Commonwealth Games (KM.80, 121) (2); Gambia, proof
forty dalasis, 1977 Conservation (KM.18a); Germany,
five mark, 1974 25th Anniversary of Constitutional Law
(KM.138); Ireland, shillings, 1928, 1940, 1941, florin, 1939
(KM.6, 14 [2], 15) (4); Italy, five lire, 1930R (KM.67.1);
Mexico, one peso, 1933; Sweden, two kronor, undated
(1897) Oscar 11 Silver Jubilee (KM.762). Very fine - FDC.
(12)

$100

2561
World coins, includes proof sets, Canada 1984 (KM.PS4);
Guernsey 1966 (KM.PS6); Fiji 1980 (KM.PS6); Malta 1976
(KM.PS2); specimen dollar, Canada 1980 (KM.128); Great
Britain, proof crown 1951 (S.4111), mint fifty pence, 2006
Victoria Cross (2) in folders; mint crowns, Austria 1780SF
(2) restrike (KM.T1); Falkland Islands 1982; Great Britain
1953 (S.4136)(2), 1965 (KM.4144)(2); Guernsey 1972
(KM.26); New Zealand 1949 (KM.22), 1969 (KM.40.1),
1974 (KM.45), 1978 (KM.47)(5); USA, silver dollar 1971.
Very fine - FDC. (32)

$100
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2562*
World coins, Canada, ten cents, 1953 NSS, twenty five
cents, 1953 NSS, 1968 (KM.51, 52, 62a) (3); Mexico, five
centavos, 1925MO (KM.422) much mint red; USA, Buffalo
nickel, 1913, dimes, Barber, 1905, Mercury, 1937S, 1943,
Roosevelt, 1963, Washington quarters, 1964 (2), 1964D,
Washington half dollars, 1951, 1954. Fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$100

2563
World tokens, from mostly Canada, Europe and USA,
includes tokens for advertising, trade, casino, amusement,
telephone, sales tax, modern Indian temple tokens, some
Canadian meat ration tokens, and a quantity of play money
tokens, also Magic Pocket Savings Bank nickel cylinder with
gilt lid for holding 40xsixpence coins, a BASF badge and a
few medals. Poor - extremely fine. (161)

$80

2564
World Coins, mint sets Canada, 1964; Cook Islands, 1972
(proof), 1972 set and dollar; Western Samoa, 1974 set and
dollar; cupro nickel crowns, Cook Islands, Great Britain,
Jamaica, Jersey, Royal Mint cased proof of Malawi, 1966;
USA Susan B Anthony dollar sets, 1980 (6) and Kennedy
silver half dollar, 1964. Many in packets of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (33)

$70

2565
World coins, proof sets, Canada, 1982, USA, 1968-1969,
1971; Canada, proof one dollars, 1981, 1983; USA, proof
silver dollar, 1983. In cases of issue, FDC. (7)

$70

2566
World coins, Canada, proof-like set, 1978, proof set, 1987,
proof silver dollar, 1981 Trans Continental Railway, mint
silver dollars, 1986 Vancouver, 1987 Davis Strait; USA,
proof silver dollar, 1983S LA Olympics, and US Bicentennial
coinage set of six, 1976. In cases and holders of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$50

2567
World coins, British Commonwealth, silver of Ceylon (3),
Hong Kong, Straits Settlements (2); copper of Gibraltar, two
quarts, 1842/1, Essequibo and Demerary, one stiver, 1873.
Nearly fine - extremely fine. (8)

$120

2568
World coins, Chatham Islands, five dollars, 2001 in
yellow bronze (brass), obverse Tommy Solomon (the last
full-blooded Maori), coinage withdrawn; Great Britain,
Elizabeth 11, fifty pence. 2015 (75th Anniversary of Battle
of Britain) no value stated on this coin. Both in packs of
issue, uncirculated. (2)

$50



2569
World coins, assorted issues and dates, including Chile,
1861-1927, two reales 1843SolJ (KM.100.1); fifty centavos
1870, 1872 (KM.139); twenty centavos 1865 (2) (KM.135),
1867 (KM.138.1); Cuba, 1915-1952, two centavos - forty
centavos; Haiti, one centime 1831/AN28 (KM.A21);
six centimes 1846/AN43 (KM.28); fifty centimes (1828)
AN25 (KM.20); India, Portuguese, one eighth tanga 1881
(KM.309); quarter tanga 1881, 1886 (KM.308), 1901, 1903
(KM.15); half tanga 1903 (KM.16); Romania, 1867-1966,
five bani 1867 (KM.3.1); fifty bani 1900 (KM.23); leu 1873,
1874 (KM.10); five lei 1880B (KM.12); one hundred lei
1932 (KM.52); five hundred lei 1944 (KM.65); one hundred
thousand lei 1946 (KM.7); St Helena, halfpenny 1821 (7)
(KM.4a). Poor - good extremely fine. (145)

$250

2570
World coins, China, two 10-cash coin sets of 'Old Chinese
Coins', 1644-1911 (2 sets), also 10-cash coin set of "The
Ching Dynasty', 1644-1911; Indo China, 21-coin set of
various coinage of the French Indo Chinese colonies, 1885-
1947; Vietnam, 24-cash coin set, 713-1945. Four sets on
display cards, the second last set in folder, poor - very fine.
(75 in 5 sets)

$50

2571
World coins, Cook Islands, proof set, 1975, mint set, 1987,
mint one dollar, 1985 (KM.PS8, MS15, KM.30) (3); Fiji,
mint set, 1992 (KM.-), set of 16 mint stamps for Building
Landmarks, one cent - five dollars, 1991-1992; Germany,
Federal Republic, proof set, 1978F (KM.PS49); Jamaica,
mint set, 1969 (KM.MS2); Macau, 5-coin collection of mixed
dates, includes silver five patacas, 1971 (KM.5a); Papua New
Guinea, proof sets, 1976, 1977 (KM.PS2, 3) (2); Western
Samoa, specimen set, 1974, mint one tala, 1972 Roggeveen,
1976 US Independence, 1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.MS2,
KM.11, 20, 22) (4). In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated
- FDC. (13 + stamp set)

$120
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2572*
World tokens, Denmark, GAA Stille.Med.Dorene (Quiet
With Doors)/The Walls Have Ears WWII token in bronze
(35mm) reminding people that loose talk can cost lives;
Great Britain, Middlesex, Benevolent Choral Fund halfpenny,
1791 (D&H 1021); George Il two guineas gaming token,
1823 in gilt brass (29mm); Queen Victoria To Hanover
(Cumberland Jack) token, 1837 in gilt bronze (21mm);
Taylor Brothers, Sheffield bronze die for trademark (29mm);
also Victory 1905 medal in copper from Lord Nelson's ship,
1905 (16.5mm) with suspension loop, issued by B.F.S.S. for
Nelson centenary. Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

2573
World coins, Denmark, proof silver two hundred kroner,
2000 Queen Margrethe's 60th Birthday (KM.886); Ireland,
proof silver ten ecu, 1990 (Bruce X.2); Liberia, proof five
dollars, 2005 Moric Benovsky (KM.-); USA, American Eagle
silver dollar, 1991. No cases, uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$90

2574
World coins, East Africa, South and West Africa, 1921-1972,
mixed quantities of assorted issues and dates with some silver
issues. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 400)

$150

2575
World silver coins, all minors from 1700s-c1950s, (.64kg),
an excellent variety including some scarce issues, also Egypt
proof set 1966 missing 20 piastres. Poor - FDC. (164 +
part set)

$400

2576
World coins, including Egypt, two piastres (1944) (8);
Southern Rhodesia, sixpence, 1942; East Africa, fifty cents,
1937; India, quarter rupee, 1840; New Zealand (2); USA,
Indian head cents (2); Philippines (2); Australian medalets
(2), amusement token and counterfeit sixpence in lead, 1936.
Very good - uncirculated. (21)

$50

2577

World coins, Egypt, (17), an assorted group, many in silver

of first half of 20th century; Estonia, a small group (7) of

minors to 10 marka 1925; Faeroe Islands, 1941 5 and 10 ore;

Finland 10 pennia 1910. Mostly very fine or better. (27)
$80



part

2578*
World coins, Ethiopia, (41) 1931-1981 including silver
proofs (11) and medallions (3); Eritrea, (7) 1890 (2, one a
proof) to 1918; Somalia, (24) 1950-79 including piedfort
silver proof (KM.40A), 1984; Zambia, (36) 1964-1989;
Burundi, (3); tokens of Ethiopia (4), medalets (2); Italian
Somaliland, medals (2), Zambia lead die trials (ex Pinches)
(2); Kenya, Royal Agricultural Society (ex Pinches Archives);
Mauritius, Royal Society of Arts and Sciences, Intercolonial
Exhibition, by Brenet, undated; three sous, 1779, 1781;
Algerian tokens (19), all described in 2x2 holders in plastic
album. Very good - FDC. (143)

$850

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2579
World silver coins, France, five francs 1873 A (KM.820.2);
Great Britain, crown 1681 (S.3359), 1935 (5.4048 [2]), trade
dollar 1902B (KM.T5); Ireland, ten shillings 1966 (KM.18);
Philippines, peso 1903S (KM.168); USA, Morgan dollars
1882S, 1889, 19010, 1921; New Zealand, half crown 1940
(KM.14). Poor - very fine. (12)

$150
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2580
World coins, and medals, James I, medalet in silver; France,
silver jeton of Paris, 1736; Japan, Kobe Coronation Fete,
1902, for Edward VII in bronze; Ghana, proof silver ten
shillings, 1958 and Canada dollar, 1951. Very fine - FDC.
©)

$100

2581
World transport tokens, noted France, Transbordeur De
Rouen, five centimes jeton, ¢1920, but mostly United States
and Canada, with duplication, includes mainly trains, buses,
trams, parking and bridge toll fees. Mostly good - very fine.
(138)

$90

2582
World coins, France, proof set, 2000, mint set, 2002 (Euro);
Great Britain, mint sets, 1986, 1988; USA, mint set, 1971,
USSR, mint set, 1977; Israel, 1981, Hanukkah coin, .850
fine silver (14.49). In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated
-FDC. (7)

$50

2583
World coins, Gibraltar, mint one crown, 1990 150th
Anniversary of Penny Black (KM.49) (2); Hong Kong,
proof sets, 1993, 1997 (KM.PS6, 7) (2); Tuvalu, proof silver
and enamel one dollar, 2010 Viking Warrior (KM.128);
modern carded mint coin mixed date sets from the following
countries, Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Ireland, Italy,
Netherlands, Portugal, Romania, Sweden, Yugoslavia. The
1997 proof set case with foxing, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC. (15)

$120

2584
World coins, proof and mint sets, Great Britain, proof sets
1971-81 (11), ten shilling note, L.K.O'Brien; New Zealand,
proof sets, 1970, 1976-80; Kiribati, 1979 set of crowns;
Western Samoa, tala, 1978 (2), proof ten talas, 1980 (4
different); Fiji 1980, proof set and crown; West Australia,
gilt medal 1979, all in one carton. Mostly cased as issued,
very fine - FDC. (34)

$250

2585
World coins, Great Britain, proof set, 1971, proof silver
crown, 1981, specimen crown, 1980, mint crown, 1977
(S.PS21, S.4229, 4228, 4227) (4), 500th Anniversary Medal
for Yeoman Warders (Beefeaters), 1985 in folder; New
Zealand, mint one dollar, 1974 Games; Singapore, mint set,
1981 Year of Rooster (KM.MS17); USA, proof silver dollar,
1983S LA Olympics; also includes Australian fifty cents (13)
mostly commemoratives; other Australian and world minor
coins, a few in silver, and some Chinese cash (4); Australian
banknotes, ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17);
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b); one dollar,
Johnston/Stone (1982); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985)
(R.89) (3 consecutive); also world notes, mostly Vanuatu
totalling 2,600 vatu (approx Aust$30); First National City
Bank, New York traveller's cheques for $100 each (3 still in
book); People's Republic of China modern coins and stamps
in folder and ten unused postcards, also tour map of Pearl
River Delta; some Courvoisier Cognac unused score sheets
for the '‘Balut-Game' by distribution coy in Rizal, Philippines.
The bulk world coins mostly stored in a coin album and two
purses, good - uncirculated. (lot)

$150



2586
World coins and medallions, 1897-1990, no silver issues,
mostly Great Britain, Elizabeth I, sixpence - crown, Kiribati,
New Caledonia, Philippines, Uganda. In a white three ring
binder, very good - uncirculated. (160)

$100

2587
World coins, proof sets, Great Britain, 1970 (2), 1994; New
Zealand, 1989; USA, 1976 (2), 1983. In cases of issue,
FDC. (6)

$90

2588
World coins, proof sets, Great Britain, 1970-1971, 1995;
Malta, 1976, by the Franklin Mint; USA, 1981-1982; USA,
proof dollar, 1983 (2); Israel, 1981 Hanukkah coin in .850
fine silver (14.4g). In cases of issue, FDC. (9)

$70

2589
World coins, various issues from 17th - 20th century, Greece
(8); Guatemala (5); Guernsey (5); Honduras (1); Liberia (3);
Hungary (4). Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (26)

$200

part

2590
World coins, mostly Indian copper, also medieval jetons (2,
one illustrated) and several small medieval base metal issues,
described in packets with questionable attributions (6),
noted Japan silver year 20, heavily chopmarked, Australia,
10/- jeton incuse K on reverse (illustrated); various weights
(5, mostly apothecary), others coins (2); India, Iran and
Afghanistan, including silver anonymous silver drachm
of Indo-Sasanian Gadhaiya paisa (M.427-430) and silver
drachm of anonymous bull and horseman coinage (M.473-
476), one stiver 1806 of Netherland East Indies, and copper
issues from India and assorted issues including Ceylon,
Bhutan, Islamic etc. (34 including several countermarked
pieces); together with very corroded ancient Greek and
Roman silver (12). Poor - good very fine. (65)

$100

Ex J.M. Day Gollection.
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2591
World coins, assorted issues and dates, including Israel
(98), twenty five mils, JE5708 (1948)(KM.8); two hundred
and fifty pruta, JE5709 (1949)(4) (KM.15), also medals;
Palestine, one mil 1927 (12), 1935 (3), 1937 (7), 1939 (7),
1943 (KM.1); two mils 1927 (19), 1946 (KM.2); five mils
1927 (5), 1934, 1935 (5), 1939 (KM.3); ten mils 1927, 1933,
1934, 1935, 1937, 1939 (5) (KM.4); twenty mils 1927 (2),
1933 (2) (KM.5); fifty mils 1927, 1933, 1935 (2) (KM.6); one
hundred mils 1927 (KM.7). Poor - extremely fine. (179)
$150

2592
World coins, various countries with many in silver, some
holed, noted Italy, ten lire, 1927R (KM.68.1) (EF); New
Guinea, shilling, 1945 (KM.8) (Gem Unc); South Africa,
ZAR, one shilling, 1892 (KM.5) (GEF). Poor - uncirculated.
(18)

$200

2593

World coins, selected examples from Italy (21) including
Naples, 60 grani 1847/5, KM.361, Papal States (3); Iceland
(3), Iran (3); Morocco (2); Mozambique (19); Netherland
East Indies (5); Netherland Antilles (3). Mostly very fine
- extremely fine, some uncirculated. (59)

$300

2594*
World coins, selected issues in better than average condition
from Jamaica (1), Jersey (1), Liege (3), Lithuania (1),
Luxembourg (3), Macau (6) including five patacas 1952,
1971 (both extremely fine); Mexico (9) including 8 reales
1821D (nearly extremely fine, toned) (illustrated), 1908
Mexico City mint, one peso (EF). Mostly very fine -
uncirculated, several fine. (24)

$250

2595
World coins, North-East Asia, a wide selection of issues with
a few in silver of mostly 20th century from Japan, with a few
issues from China, Manchukuo and Korea, includes Korea
1/4 yang (4) year 2 (1898) KM.1117; Reformed Government
of China, Japanese Occupation 10 fen, KM.Y522 [p.458],
(6); East Hopei one chiao (2), KM.519; Japan, sen, year 7
(1932), 10 [2] (1936) these uncirculated with mint bloom;
Taiwan one yuan year 49 (14) KM.Y536; China tokens (2)
including Shanghai Telephone token for one call. Mostly
very fine - uncirculated. (176)

$120



2596*
World coins, Libya, (7) including 40 para, AH 1223 (1809-
39) (KM.C.123) and 1952 set; Madagascar, (28) 1943-1978
including ten essais, two are piedforts, 1953 (KM.4, 6); Mali,
(12); Morocco, (80) includes dirhams of Fas Mint, AD 1140-
1240 (BMC.121) (2), 1850-1860s bronze 1, 2, 3 (2) falus,
silver half dirham, 1867, 1892, 1896, dirham, 1891, two
and a half dirhams, 1892, five and ten dirhams, AH 1299
(KM.Y.4-8); others (KM.Y.9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21-3,
25, 28.1, 29.2, 32, 9, 42, 43), piedfort essai, 44-6, 48-64
including essais (2); Niger, silver ten francs, 1968; Reunion,
(20); Senegal, silver 50 and 150 francs, 1975 (KM.11, 12);
Togo, (11) 1924-1956 including essais (6, one a piedfort);
Tunisia, (70) piastre, 1835 (KM.90) to proof silver five
dinars, 1982; West Africa State, (21) 1961-1992 including
essai (KM.7), all described in 2x2 holders in an album. Very
good - FDC. (252)

$1,000

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2597

World minors, 1800s-2000s, mostly base metal but some

mainly Middle Eastern in silver, includes some ancient and

other coin copies, noted better quality Netherlands, William

111, one cent, 1877 (KM.100), various other scarce issues with

overall high catalogue value. Poor - uncirculated. (1.83kg)
$200

part

2598*

World coins, assorted issues from Nicaragua (3); Norway

minors (12) including ten ore 1883, 1890, 1892, 1897,

1898, 1908, 1913; Panama (3) including 25 centesimos

1904 (2); Paraguay(5); Peru (6), including eight reales 1841

(illustrated). Mostly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (29)
$250

part

2599
World coins, Poland (22), including silver ort (3) 1618, 1622
(2), gulden 1665; smaller issues of 16th and 17th century
(8); Portugal (16), including 1000 reis 1898 (illustrated), 40
reis with GCP counterstamp inside sunken circle (KM.415.2)
(illustrated). Mostly fine - uncirculated. (38)

$400



part

2600*
World coins, St. Helena, halfpenny, 1821; token halfpenny,
undated (KM.Tn1); medalets (2 (one illus); silver proof one
pound (KM.6a), also piedfort (not listed); piedfort 50 pence
(cfKM.13a); crown, 1978 (KM.7); Ascension issue piedfort
silver proof 50 pence (KM.6); Mauritania (8, including silver
crown, 1984 (2)); Mombasa, pice, 1888 (KM.1.1; 1.5);
Zanzibar, pysa (1882) AH 1299 (2) (KM.1); Sierra Leone
or Mauritius, Edward V111, fantasies (4); Sierra Leone, Bank
of B.West Africa medalet, 1909; Botswana, piedfort silver
proof five pula, 1981 (cfKM.15); Gibraltar, half quart, 1842
(KM.1) and two quarts, 1842/1 (KM.3); medals (3) and
1d token Columpios Anglo Hispano; Liberia, 1937-1985,
various sets of silver piedfort proofs (total 43 plus medal);
described in 2x2 holders in album. Fine - FDC. (76)

$500

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2601*
World coins, Southern Rhodesia, Rhodesia, British South
Africa Company tokens, Hut Tax (8), 1908-1913, Dairy
tokens, 600 mil and 1 pint Blantyre; Nyasaland (Central
Africa), shilling, two shillings and sixpence in red plastic (28
and 33mm) (cf W.J.Noble lots 1344/5); medals, (14) mostly
recent, one 1910 oval (32x23mm); Swaziland casino tokens
(3); Nigeria, medals, 1956, 1959; French Colonial Exhibition
medals, 1931 (2); Sudan, 1975 and Benin (2); Palestine,
coins (10), medals (4); Angola (large); medals, including
Australia (10), mostly in 2x2 holders and described. Very
good - uncirculated. (62)

$750

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2602
World coins, British Commonwealth, selected countries,
Straits Settlements (14) mostly early 20th century issues,
Seychelles (1), South Africa (11) including Kruger 2/6
1893, 1894, 1897 (EF), 1/- 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897 (2), 6d
1897 (EF), 3d 1897, crown 1952; Southern Rhodesia (15),
including 2/6 1949 (EF), 2/- 1936 (EF), 1/- 1935, 1937,
assorted 6d etc. Mostly Fine - extremely fine. (41)

$400

2603
World coins, Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia, later silver
units and fractions known as Emblem currency of Majapahit,
c.AD 1293-1520, average weight about 2.1 g., fractional
pieces 0.6 g., (M. [South east Asia] 730-738, M.3886-8,
[p.458]) (43); similar but half units 1.10 g., (3); quarter units
0.55 g (18). Very good - very fine. (64)

$100

These coins are apparently found in Sumatra, Java, Malaya and
Phillipines.

2604
World coins, Uganda, Societa Coloniale Italiana, Entebbe, a
bronze check (24.5mm), obverse, lion Killing snake, reverse
legend; Algeria, Lung Freres (Lung Brothers), cupro nickel
advertising checkpieces (19mm) (2); also Sudan, one pound,
1978 FAO. The first with indentation in centre of reverse,
otherwise fine and scarce, the rest very fine - uncirculated.
4)

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

part

2605*
World coins, including USA, Woods halfpenny 1723,
(KM.23.1) (has been cleaned, nearly very fine, illustrated);
Ireland, George Il1, halfpenny 1782, (KM.140); France, Louis
X111, 1643A twelfth ecu, (KM.140.1); Germany, Schleswig-
Holstein, Christian VII (of Denmark 1784-1808), twenty
schilling, 1787, (KM.130) (poor); Italy, Parma, five centesimi
1830 (KM.C25) (illustrated); Germany, Lauer, toy money
one pfennig. Poor - uncirculated. (6)

$150

2606
World tokens, an interesting range of military chits, tokens
etc as used by mostly US troops in USA, Thailand, United
Kingdom, Japan, Korea, Italy and Viet Nam. Mostly very
fine - uncirculated. (25)

$150



2607

World coins, mixed world minors, with large portion being

USA cupro-nickel issues; noted Bolivia quarter sol, 1852

(holed very fine), Great Britain pennies and halfpennies and

New Zealand pennies in a tin. Fair - extremely fine. (100s)
$120

2608
World coins, USA, Canada and Latin America, mixed
denominations in base metal. Housed in an album, very fine
- extremely fine. (approx 400)

$80

2609
World coins, Elizabeth I, proof set, The Official Silver
Commemorative Coin Collection, in honour of H.M.
Queen Elizabeth, the Queen Mother. In case of issue with
certificates, FDC.

$200

2610

World coins, ¢1890-2000, various countries and

denominations, in base metal. Fair - very fine. (10kg)
$100

2611
World coins, c1890-1990, mixed countries and denominations,
in base metal. Fair - very fine. (approx 10kg)

$100

2612

World coins, mostly minors in base metal, 1700s-1960s, high

overall catalogue value. Poor - extremely fine. (3.7kg)
$100

2613
World coins, British Commonwealth countries in base metal.
Housed in two albums, good - very fine. (approx 480)

$70

2614
World coins, assortment of multiple countries in eight small
albums, mainly common minors in base metal, some better.
Fine - very fine. (5kg, with albums)

$60

2615
World coins, assorted countries in base metal. Housed in a
biscuit tin, good - very fine. (approx 5kg)

$50

2616
World coins, assorted countries in base metal. Housed in a
biscuit tin, good - very fine. (approx 5kg)

$50

2617
World coins, a large selection of minors, mostly post
1950s issues. Mostly in packets with details, and mostly
uncirculated. (100s)

$50

282

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2618
Austria, WWI commemorative medal, 1914, in bronze
(50mm), by P. Neuberger, obverse, bust of Emperor Franz
Josef | to right, reverse, fighting soldiers with rifles and
machine guns and behind Victory holding aloft a wreath in
one hand and a palm spray in the other, in the exergue 1914.
In case of issue, small edge nick on reverse, very fine.

$40

2619*
Belgian Congo, Campaigns of the Police Force in 1914-
1918, in bronze (70mm), (Vancraenbroeck 87), obverse, a
Congolese woman kneeling before a European and Kkisses
her hand, in the exergue, RUANDA, reverse, a soldier of
the Police Force kneeling in ferns firing rifle, in the exergue,
CAMEROUN TABORA/1914.EST AFRICAIN.1918/
RHODESIE. Very fine.

$80

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



2620*
Canada, Boy Scouts King's Troop, Paris 1913, in bronze
(38mm) with loop suspension, obverse, boy scout facing
and saluting between letters B and P (Baden Powell), reverse,
wreath and inscription, ‘Presented/To/J.H.Storr." Good very
fine and scarce.

$150

Winners of the year's Dominion scouting competition were granted the title
of the King's Troop of Canada. In 1913 the winners were the Paris Troop
from the town of Paris, Ontario. The troop, including officers, comprised
approximately 31 persons.

In The Register, Adelaide newspaper, Tuesday 29 May 1923 it was reported
as follows,

"The manager of the team Tasmanian soccer team is Mr.J.H.Storr, who at one
time was well known in Adelaide. Mr. Storr is Chairman of the Tasmanian
Association, and has done a great amount of work in fostering the round-ball
game in Tasmania, having twice represented the Island State in conference of
the Commonwealth Association at Melbourne. Since leaving Adelaide some
years back, Mr. Storr has had a varied experience in football management.
After spending some months in the various States of Australia, he went to
New Zealand, where he stayed four years, afterwards migrating to Canada
and the United States. He was captain of Harvard and Yale University teams
in America. Returning to Australia, Mr. Storr made his home in Tasmania,
where he is now well established in business. He will no doubt be glad to
see old Adelaide friends."

The medal on offer was discovered in Tasmania and since Mr J H Shorr
referred to in the article above was in Canada prior to 1923 and later migrated
to Tasmania it seems likely that he is the recipient of the medal in this lot,
perhaps as one of the adult officers of the troop.

~

L

2621*
China, Shanghai Canidrome membership badge, 1932, in
gilt bronze and enamel, reverse impressed ‘No0.281", with
original cord suspension. Small piece of enamel missing at
top edge, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$50

There were Canidromes (greyhound racing tracks), one in Shanghai that
opened in 1928 and another in Macau that opened in 1931. Based on the
colour of the badge and the cord, the badge offered here appears to be for
the Shanghai track.
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2622*
China, Lunar Calendar Set that includes 12 proof quality
fan-shaped (44x26.8mm) 24-carat gold plated lunar year
commemorative medals arranged in a circle around a larger
(65mm) circular medal depicting Buddha with a reverse
Ying and Yang design, each of medals with the various
lunar animals on the reverse have a common obverse
design featuring a view of the Forbidden City of China. In a
prestigious lacquered wooden box with a central gold design
similar to the set and with an English text booklet certificate
number 4830, all stored in another timber case, also with
set design on lid, FDC.

$150

Limited to 8,888 sets worldwide only.



2623*
East Africa Railways & Harbours, (E.A.R. & H.) hat badge
in enamel and gilt on domed velvet with double gold wire
border. Unused, some oxidation to metal in some parts,
otherwise uncirculated.

$50

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2624*
Egypt, Fed. Egyptienne De Cyclisme, 2nd Tour International
D'Egypte - Cycliste Amateur medal, 1955, in oxidised silver
(60mm), by A.R., dome centre featuring a cyclist riding
across a world globe, reverse, map of Egypt with location
names along the race route. A few small spots of verdigris,
otherwise very fine.

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2625*
Napoleon, various medals, in silver (octagonal) (31mm) by
J.P.Droz, 15 April 1806, Company of the Salines of the East;
Napoleon, Alexander | and F. William 111, reverse River God
(Nile), 1807 in bronze (40mm) by Andrieu, Denon & Droz,
Peace of Tilsit (B.640) with M.Louise in bronze (26mm) by
J.P.Droz and Galle (B.2234); Italian, in bronze (40mm) by
Mercandetti; History of the Revolution and Restoration of
the Empire, 1830 in bronze (51mm) by Montagny issued by
Pourat Brothers, Paris. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

2626*
France, Peace of Tilsit, 1807, in bronze (41mm) by Andrieu,
obverse, conjoined busts of Napoleon Bonaparte, Alexander
| of Russia and Friedrick Wilhelm Il of Prussia (B.640).
Extremely fine.

$270



2627*
Napoleon, Emperor and King (1809), in bronze (68mm) by
J.P.Droz for the Bank of France (B.915). Chocolate brown
patina, good extremely fine.

$150

2628
France, Washington/Lafayette, Journey to Paris medal,
1917, in bronze (28mm), no ribbon; St Michael Pray for Us
medal, undated, in bronze (35mm), with suspension loop,
no ribbon, obverse, Arch Angel Michael slaying dragon,
reverse, monastery of Mont Saint Michel; Union of the
Gymnastic Society of France and British Amateur Gymnastic
Association, Rouen, France, May 1923, in silver (27mm)
with original pin and ribbon. Fine - very fine. (3)

$50
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2629*
French Algeria, Andre Lebon, Land Bank of Algeria, 1928,
in bronze (63mm), by V. Dautel, obverse, Lebon bust left,
reverse, man carrying a water urn near a well with Arabic
text above, below titular details of Andre Lebon in French.
Toned good extremely fine.

$100

Ex M. M. Andrews Collection.



2630*
French Tunisia, Commercial and Industrial Exposition,
Tunisia, award medal, unnamed, undated, in gilt bronze
(61mm), by P.De Greef, obverse, bust of Marianne (Liberty)
left with the star and crescent emblem from centre of
French Tunisian flag on her hair, reverse, wreath with star
and crescent emblem at top and ribbons bearing names of
continents. Uncirculated.

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2631*
Germany, 800th Anniversary of the House of Wettin, 1889,
in gilt bronze (38mm) with suspension ring, obverse, House
rulers and crests, reverse, angel over city; Friedrich Ludwig
Jahn prize medal for gymnastics, North Duren, undated, in
bronze (40mm), with suspension ring, obverse, Friedrich
Ludwig Jahn half facing bust, reverse, 5-line inscription in
wreath; badge in Memory of the Victorious Fight in the East
V. West, 1914, in white metal (40mm), pin back, obverse,
busts of Franz Joseph and Wilhelm 1l to left, reverse, Iron
Cross above 5-line inscription all inside wreath. The first
nearly uncirculated, the second with some gouge marks in
centre of reverse and edge bumps, good fine, the last very
fine. (3)

$100

2632*
Germany, Brandenburg - Prussia, Wilhelm 1I, Iron Cross,
1914 in silver (35mm) (Zietzmann 6002) restoration of the
Iron Cross. Extremely fine.

$150

2633
Hong Kong, South China Athletic Association, (Nan Hua)
Society gift medallion awarded to Mr Bao Hua, 1952 as a
generous Training Class Advisor to the Association, silver
with gold inlay on the obverse (33mm). Very fine.

$100



Award Medals to Leading Hungarian-Australian
Football Manager

part

2634*

Hungary, The Hungarian Treasury Award in bronze
(100mm) uniface medal mounted on marble block
(22x30cm) with affixed brass plaque named to, '‘Nagy
Marcelnak (sic)/1948.11.25"; Hungarian Football League
(Federation) medal, 1938, in zinc (48mm), reverse inscribed,
'Nagy Marcellnak/1938/X3', cased; unmarked soccer medal
in enamel and steel (?) (61mm), obverse, soccer player and
around border three bands of enamel in red, white and green,
the Hungarian national colours, reverse, plain and inscribed,
'Nagy Marcellnak’, in unofficial case; The 'Toto" Lottery
Soccer Medals, Summer Cup 1928, in bronze (41mm),
reverse inscribed, ‘Nagy Marcellnak/1928 X.3', and Winter
Cup 1947, in silvered bronze (40mm), reverse inscribed,
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'Nagy Marcellnak/1947/Teli-Hupa'; case only with plaque
inscribed, "Nagy Marcellnek (sic)/az onzetien munkaert
(self sacrificial i.e. for his dedicated work)"; cigarette case
in gilt with affixed initials, 'NM"; small, commemorative
.835 silver beaker with affixed enamel arms for DFB
(Deutscher Fussball-Bund) (German Football Association)
and inscribed, 'Budapest - Berlin/22 Mai 1935"; timber lined
.800 silver cigarette box (L13.5xW8.5xH4.3cm), affixed
to the top is an enamel logo, DFB and around Deutscher
Fussball-Bund; EPNS tray (18cm) with enamel crest in centre
of OFB (Osterreichische Fussball-Bund) (Austrian Football
Association), below inscribed, 'Ungarn - Osterreich (Hungary
- Austria)/Budapest, 3 Oktober 1948"; stainless steel plate
(21cm), centre inscribed, 'O.F.B./10.X.1937". The second last
with some rust, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (10)

$800

Together with framed coloured caricature of Marcel Nagy carrying wads of
bank notes and a bag of money to the bank; a framed b&w photo of Marcel
Nagy at the football in Sydney; various documents and newspaper clippings,
several of these in Hungarian, some with English translation. Included are
important references, including a glowing report from the Hungarian Football
Federation, and offers of important football management positions as well
as documents relating to the establishment of Soccer World magazine.

Upon Marcel Nagy's death a warm tribute was published in Soccer World,
Vol 15, No 1, 21 January 1972. Under the banner, 'Soccer Pioneer Dies in
Sydney', it stated as follows,

‘It is with extreme sadness that we announce the death of Marcel Nagy, one
of the founders of ""Soccer World". He died on December 24, at the age of
79, in Sydney Hospital.

He came to Australia in 1957, after an illustrious sporting career in his
native Hungary. For some 35 years, he was one of Hungary's leading soccer
administrators. In 1957, immediately after the Revolution, he became
president. However, a few months later he left Budapest to join his daughter
in Sydney.

Marcel Nagy played a major part in the spectacular development of European
soccer between the two world wars. A close friend of Austria's Hugo Meisl,
he was instrumental in the formation of the Mitropa Cup, forerunner of all
of today's great European cup events. For years he was a member of FIFA
executive and attended World Cups and Olympics. After the last war it was
Marcel Nagy who introduced Football Pools in Hungary.

Soon after his arrival in Sydney, he and a few friends decided to start a
soccer weekly - "Soccer World". Since then several publications have started
and folded up - ""Soccer World", however, has been publishing without
interruption ever since, now starting its 15th year. During all these years
Marcel Nagy was Chairman of Soccer World Publishing Co as well as the
newspaper's Business Manager.

His inestimable contribution to the establishment of soccer in Australia
was widely acknowledged. Some years ago he was invited to join the NSW
Management Committee while the St George Budapest Club elected him
Life President.’

Marcel Nagy was the father of Marta Daniel who, with her husband, operated
a well known and respected coin and stamp shop in Sydney City under the
name of Martin Daniel. When her husband died Marta continued trading
for many more years until she sold her business, then located in the Royal
Arcade, and retired.



obverse only
2635*
India, The Shipping Corporation of India, ‘A Decade of
Service 1961-71", in silver (679, 51mm). Extremely fine.
$100

2636*
Italy, Kingdom of Sardinia, House of Savoy, Italian General
Exposition, Torino, 1884, in white metal (52mm), by
Cravero E. Cargnino, obverse, bust of Umberto I left, reverse,
deity sitting with arms of Torino in front and around various
items featured at the exposition building in background.
In maker's circular cardboard case with his details on the
underside of the lid, minimum spotting, much original mint
bloom, unicirculated and scarce as such.

$150
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2637*
Italy, Benito Mussolini, fantasy miniature gold coin in
original packet with his head and shoulders image in military
uniform; Italian Libya 1936 - 1937 Victory commemorative
in silver (25x32mm), by E. Dellarole; Milano souvenir
pendant (21mm) in enamel and gilt. The last with scuffing
and scratches, fine, the rest very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$60

2638
Italy, a small group of bronze medals, 20th century issues.
Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$70

2639*
Namibia, Dutch South West Africa Equestrian Monument
75th Anniversary, 1987, in .999 fine silver (5 ounces), obverse,
Equestrian Monument (original name Reiterdenkmal),
reverse, elephants, a proof medal by Budapest Mint with
certificate. FDC.

$150

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



The Equestrian Monument is situated in Windhoek, the capital of Namibia.
It was inaugurated on 27 January 1912, the birthday of German emperor
Wilhelm Il. The monument honours the soldiers and civilians that died on
the German side of the Herero and Namaqua War of 1904-1907 and also
in the Kalahari Expedition in 1908.

2640*
Netherlands, Medal of the Amsterdam Commission, 1832,
in bronze (51mm), by Van Der Keller, as awarded to Infantry
and Artillery men involved in the defence of the Citadel
of Antwerp under siege from French and Belgium troops,
obverse, Greek warrior armed with broken sword and
repelling a rain of arrows with his shield, behind toppled
columns and in the background the ocean, in the exergue,
ANTWERPEN/DECEMBER/MDCCCXXXII, reverse,
wreath of oak leaves and in the centre inscribed to recipient,
'D. Donorp'. Several surface digs, especially on reverse,
otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2641

Russia, Lesgaft State Institute, graduate badge 46.4x24.4mm,

in box of issue; also key ring and fob marked "W.A.Sparrow

& Co. Ltd 4/7 Chiswell St, London E.C.I Met 0.922,

engraved 'with compliments’. Very fine; uncirculated. (2)
$50
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2642*
South Africa, Maritzburg v. Durban Inter-Town Shooting
Medal, 1892, in sterling silver (oval 60x37mm), a
Mayor's award badge; British South Africa Company Rifle
Competition Medal, undated, in silver (35mm), both medals
uniface and unnamed. Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



part

2643*
South Africa, ZAR, President Paul Kruger, series of medalets
and medallions, including engraved ZAR coins for Boer War
souvenirs, Delagoa Railway, 1895, in bronze and pewter,
larger medals include International Exhibition Kimberly,
1882, and Namaqualand, Cape Province, 1885; Australia
and New Zealand medalets (28), Tribute medals in silver,
Dundee Volunteers; another from Melton Mowbray, to
'Guide Dickinson' 'Sergeant 7th Com. Imp. Yeo.', all
described on album pages mostly in 2x2 holders. Very good
- uncirculated. (78)

$1,000

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.
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2644
South Africa, The South African Red Cross Society
Proficiency Medallion, undated, in sterling silver (28mm),
with suspension loop, inscribed to 'Nanette Irene Chapman’;
Roberts Heights Pretoria, Xmas 1917, in bronze (23mm),
uniface, with suspension loop; Ciskei Independence Medal,
1981, in oxidized bronze (39mm). Very fine - good extremely
fine. (3)

$50

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

Roberts Heights was the military base in South Africa founded in 1905 and
named after Lord Roberts. In 1939 it changed name to Voortrekkerhoogte
and since 1998 has been renamed Thaba Tshwane, headquarters of the South
African National Defence Force.

r.-:'l

2645*

South Africa, Nelson R.Mandela, 90 years, 2008, in gold

(39mm, 20z .999 fine) by Mint of Norway for the Nobel

Institute. In case of issue with certificate 321/900, FDC.
$3,000



2646*
Southern Nigeria, Colony, Lagos Agricultural Show, 1910,
in bronze (50mm), obverse, Hippopotamus right, corn stalk
in exergue, reverse, commemorative details. Toned extremely
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

The Department of Agriculture in Southern Nigeria was established in
1910.

2647*
Southern Rhodesia, 40th Anniversary of the Occupation
of Matabeleland, 1933, in bronze (33.6mm), with ring for
suspension loop, obverse, sable antelope left with balancing
rocks and aloe tree behind, reverse, commemoration text.
Toned, extremely fine.

$100

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

201

2648*
Tahiti, James Cook in bronze (54mm) by Georges Guiraud,
Paris, issued by High Commission of French Polynesia
(Klenman K26B). Extremely fine in box of issue.

$70

2649

USA, an interesting small selection of pocket pieces, hard

times tokens and commemorative medallions, mostly 20th

century, most in base metals. Fine - uncirculated. (15)
$100

2650*
Zambia Red Cross Mining First Aid Medallion, in sterling
silver, hallmarked for Birmingham 1964 by JRG&S (J R
Gaunt & Son), unnamed, with brooch bar suspender. Toned
uncirculated.

$70
Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



part

2651*
Zanzibar Exhibition, 1905, in gilt bronze (34mm). With loop
ring suspension as issued, very fine; FDC. (2)

$200

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection, the second from I.S.Wright.

2652
President Kennedy Memorial medal, 1965, in .750 fine gold
by Johnson Matthey & Co Ltd, London, certificate no.
AO577. In plush box of issue, FDC.

$280

2653
World medals, Argentina, White Horse Whisky/Caballo
Blanco, undated, in nickel (20.5mm) uniface with suspension
ring; British Columbia Centenary of Confederation with
Canada, 1971, in bronze (39mm); Canada, Confederation
Jubilee, 1927, in bronze (25mm); QEII Coronation, 1953,
in bronze (33mm); Canada Olympic Association, Basketball,
Munich 1972, in gilt bronze (28mm square with rounded
corners); France, 29 Jan/29 Feb 1849 historic events
medal, in white metal (40mm); 25th Anniversary of King's
Inauguration, 1856, in bronze (28mm); India, Bombay
Humanitarian League Diamond Jubilee, 1972, in silvered
bronze (35mm); Rhodesian Independence Medal, 1965,
in bronze (38mm); South Africa, Commemorative of the
Union, 1910, in white metal (32mm); Pretoria Highland
Games, undated, in gilt (32mm), uniface; USA, various
commemoratives (6) including Florida Numismatists 25th
Annual Convention, 1955, in gilt bronze (39mm); also
The League of Nations Union, uniface pressed metal badge
(26mm), missing suspension pin. Poor - nearly extremely
fine. (18)

$100

2654
World medals, Australia, Bathurst 2nd Medallion Cobb &
ColJames Hardie 1000 Winners, 1981, in nickel plate (31mm)
(C.1981/28) on card of issue with neck suspension cord; First
State '88 Darling Harbour, 1988, in gilt (32mm) in original
velvet pack; Canada, Hudson's Bay Company Tercentenary,
1970, in bronze (45mm); Great Britain, Coronation of
King Edward VII, 1902, in silver (31mm) (BHM 3737)
in original Royal Mint packet; To Commemorate the Safe
Return of the S.S. Great Britain, 1970, in copper (38mm);
also unidentified brooch featuring a voided unidentified crest
but with some connection to the City of London, in silver,
€1900 (39x38mm), pin missing from reverse; New Zealand,
Otago Centenary, 1948, in bronze (52mm); Canterbury
Centennial, 1950, in bronze (51mm); Auckland Harbour
Board Centenary, 1971, in copper (38mm); South Africa,
Colony of Natal, Coronation of King Edward VII, 1902, in
silver (29mm) pierced hole at top for suspension ring. Very
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$90
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2655
World medals, Belgium, Commemoration of Colonisation of
the Congo, 1909, in bronze (60mm); Malawi, Independence
commemorative, 1964, in bronze (32mm), holed for
suspension; Nigeria, Self Government Northern Region,
1959, in white metal (39mm) (2), with suspension ring;
Rhodesia Railways Arts & Crafts Exhibition award medal,
undated, in bronze (50mm), reverse impressed, ‘Rohan
Preece/1971/Miscellaneous’; Southern Rhodesia, Peace
Medal 1939-45, in bronze (32mm), with suspension ring;
Sierra Leone, Master Farmer award medal, 1976, in gilt
(58mm), presented by Diamond Corporation West Africa
Limited. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$70

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2656
World medals, Botswana, Independence commemorative,
1976, in proof sterling silver (39mm), in International Society
of Postmasters official cover (this with foxing around edges);
Liberian Refining Company Dedication medal, 1968, in
proof Franklin bronze (39mm), in card holder; Dr Albert
Schweitzer commemorative medal, 1965, in gilt .900 silver
(40mm), obverse, bust of Schweitzer half facing right,
reverse, NOBEL 1952 across map of Africa. Extremely fine
-FDC. (3)

$50

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.

2657
World medals, Canada, Alberta, Chauffer badge 1951,
no.25661, in bronze, pin back; Japan, Welcome The
American Institute of Mining Engineers Japan Excursion,
November 1911, in silver (35mm) with eagle pin back
suspension (this missing pin joining it to medal and replaced
with safety pin; USA, Hudson-Fulton Celebration, New
York, 1909, a bronze cross (42mm) with gold centrepiece,
with loop suspension and ribbon; Knights of the Macabees
General Offices, Detroit, Mich. Medal, undated, in silver
bronze (31mm) with ribbon (this damaged) and Officer
suspension brooch; Barry Goldwater Freedom Dollar, 1964,
in gilt plastic (39mm); John L. McCain, R.W. Grandmaster
of Masons in Pennsylvania, American Bicentennial Medal,
1976, in bronze (38mm). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$60

2658
World commemorative medallions, an interesting assortment
of 19th and 20th century issues in base metal and silver, noted
religious (10), Canada (8) and British; also, casino tokens,
five (francs) (2). Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$150

2659
World medals, Egypt, Magic Coin in bronze (32mm),
with suspension ring, obverse, Pharaoh seated on throne
supported by cats and with Hieroglyphic symbols around,
reverse, Sphinx facing left with four pyramids behind and
a sunburst, below more Hieroglyphics; Sierra Leone, silver
football prize fob, obverse features soccer players and
inscribed '1925/Sierra Leone’, reverse inscribed, 'J. Wylie',
hallmarked for Birmingham 1924; Uganda, The Caledonian
Lodge of Uganda No0.1389, Masonic Mark penny. The last
with mint red, uncirculated, the rest very fine. (3)

$50

Ex M.M.Andrews Collection.



part

2660*
World medals, Germany, Jubilee of Passion Play at
Oberammergau, Tercentenary 1834-1934, car badge in
nickel and enamel (45mm); Netherlands, University of Delft,
10th Anniversary Delft Student Union, 1898, in bronze (oval
41x51mm), by Begeer, obverse, two hands reaching each
other at right angles with bead bags standing, reverse, female
person under a shining star, holding aloft a hand mirror and
with mirror ball in other arm; Sweden, Kungl Musikaliska
Akademien (Royal Swedish Academy of Music) prize medal
in bronze, undated (39mm) by A.Lindbergh, unnamed. Good
fine - very fine. (3)

$100

2661
World medals, Great Britain, 1897, Diamond Jubilee of
Queen Victoria, Royal Mint small size silver issue; eighteenth
century halfpenny token, 1792, with Shakespeare portrait;
Canada, Bank of Montreal halfpenny, 1844; Austria, 1869,
by Karkness in white metal; Napoleon 1ll, Visit to Queen
Victoria, 1855, in white metal. Fine - nearly uncirculated.
®)

$50
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2662
World medals, badges, including Japan, 1973, Matushita
Electronics Co. Ltd, 2nd prize award for Ginza Night roller
bowl, obverse styled on Olympic medals, in silver washed
brass (64mm); 1879, Sydney International Exhibition in
bronze by Wyon (51mm); Manila Railway Company, May
1938, engine driver's hat badge; William IV, coronation,
1831, in white metal; motorbike badge, Indian chieftain.
Very good - very fine. (5)

$100

2663
World medals, medalets and tokens, an accumulation, c19th-
20th century, including coin and apothecaries weights (36),
Australia, Levy Bros & Co, Melbourne, 1889; Workingmens
Association, Queen Victoria Jubilee (C.1897/87), Wesleyan
Methodist Church (C.1901/46), Victorian Market Social
Club, threepence (holed); France, WW!I trench art identity
disc, engraved '1152/Cpl/J.Stirling/A.A.M.C./No.1.A.S.H./
P*; Germany, Great Britain, masonic tokens, Prince of
Wales Mark Lodge; Gigantic Wheel, Earls Court, 1902 in
bronze (2), jetons; New Zealand Exhibition, Otago, 1895
(M.1898/7), N.Z.l. Exhibition, 1906/07 (M.1906/7/28);
USA. Poor - extremely fine. (200)

$250

2664
World medals, medalets and medallions, an accumulation,
€1800s-c¢1960s, including United Kingdom (32), Germany
(16), Italy (5), France (16), USA (7). Poor - nearly extremely
fine. (92)

$200

OLYMPIC MEMORABILIA

2665

Melbourne 1956 Olympics, commemorative medal in bronze

(63mm) by A.Meszaros (C.1956/5). Nearly uncirculated.
$50

2666
Melbourne 1956 Olympics commemorative crockery set,
includes cup, saucer and plate, Royal Albert bone china,
England, with motifs of map of Australia with Olympic
flame, rings and XVIth Olympiad, and the State of Victoria
Coat of Arms below Olympic rings, coloured motifs on
white china; also a XVIth Olympiad ash tray with Olympic
torch and rings above map of Australia. The set with barely
noticeable edge nick on one plate, otherwise unused, good
extremely fine, the ash tray very fine. (4)

$100



2667*
Melbourne 1956 Olympics, officially approved car badge
with crest of City of Melbourne above Olympic rings, in
chrome and enamel (115mm x 100mm) by H.R.Hobson
Pty Ltd, Melbourne. In case of issue, some under surface
oxidation on reverse, otherwise very fine.

$100

2668
Melbourne 1956 Olympics commemorative glasses, clear
glass with red design featuring John Landy (athletics) with
image of runner and at the bottom 'Greig's Honey"; another
in orange design featuring boxing and cycling. Extremely
fine. (2)

$50

2669
Sydney 2000 Olympics, Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2000,
mascot medallion and coin collectors folder. Uncirculated.
(28)

$170

2670
Sydney 2000 Olympics, framed sports coin pin set, no.
860/5000; Sydney 2000 Olympic Mascot badges (2).
Extremely fine. (3)

$50

2671
Sydney 2000 Olympics, assorted pins and medalets. Housed
in a box, uncirculated. (1.05kg)

$50

2672
Sydney 2000 Olympics, Closing Ceremony, 1 October
2000, ""the best Olympics Games ever**, framed colour print
(approx 35cmx1metre), ready for wall hanging. Extremely
fine.

$40
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NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

2673

Andrews, Dr. Arthur, Australasian Tokens & Coins, Sydney
1921, 163pp, 61pl, red cloth; Stainsfield, C.W., Descriptive
Catalogue of Australian Tradesmen's Tokens, London,
1883, pp 75, plus index pp i-vi, plus advertising pp4, with
stamp inside front cover J.Henry, London and number
000073, in blue cloth as issued; Long, Mark H., M. D., A
Skeleton Catalogue of Australian Copper Tokens, Sydney,
1st January 1901, 39 pp., hard bound; Chitty, A., Outline
Catalogue of Australasian Tokens, Adelaide, June, 1912, 32
pps; and Supplement to Outline Catalogue of Australasian
Tokens, Adelaide, December, 1918, 15pps. (Ex Numismatic
Association of Victoria Library and inscribed as such); Gill,
Thomas, A Brief Sketch of the Coinage and Paper Currency
of South Australia, with Facsimile Illustrations of the first
Currency Notes and other interesting documents, including
Reprints of the Historic "Bullion’ and 'Gold Token' Acts of
1852, Adelaide, 1912, 101pp. 22 plates of Illustrations, map,
hardbound edition, brown cloth, half leather gilt lettering etc.
Mostly fine - very fine all scarce and important. (6)

$300
Ex Ken Wilson Collection.
2674
Australia and associated numismatic literature, Gill,

Thomas, A Brief Sketch of Coinage and Paper Currency
in South Australia, reprint, hard bound, 101 pps.; Linecar,
Howard W.A., British Commonwealth Coinage, London,
1959, (Ex K.lrons library); Chalmers, Robert, A History of
Currency in the British Colonies, Colchester, 1972 reprint,
496 pps.; Royal Geographical Society of Australasia, South
Australian Branch, Proceedings of the Society, Sessions 1910-
1911 and 1911-1912, Adelaide, 1912, 101pp., illustrated,
soft cover; Deed of Settlement and Acts of Parliament relating
to The Bank of New South Wales, Sydney, 1913, 103pp., soft
cover; The South Australia Numismatic Journal, September
1949, Introductory Issue and VVolumes 1, No1l - Volume No.3
(January 1950-July 1952); Hunt Deacon, J., The ‘Ingots’
and 'Assay Office Pieces' of South Australia, Melbourne,
70pp., illustrated; Mira, Dr W.J.D., A Classification of the
'"New South Wales Dumps', 1977, 4pp., illustrated booklet;
Mira Dr. W.J., The Holey Dollars of New South Wales Their
Fate, 2nd edn. 1980, 35pps; Public Library of New South
Wales, Books and Articles on Coins, Medals & Tokens
in the General Reference Library and Mitchell Library
Collections, Sydney, 1923, Prefatory Note by W.H. llfould,
102 pps.; Chitty, Alfred, offprint from the BNJ 1907 of Early
Australian Coinage with plate; Green, Jeremy, Treasures
from the "Vergulde Draeck' 29pps, nd. ¢.1975. Mostly fine
or better, several scarce. (9)

$250

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

2675
De Mey, J, European Crown Size Coins and Their Multiples,
Vol 1 Germany, 1486-1599, Amsterdam, 1975; Kraus, World
Paper Money, 13th Edition, Modern Issues 1961-Present,
lola, 2007; Vort Ronald, M.P, Australian Banknotes, 2nd
Edition, Whyalla Norrie, 1983; Banks of Issue in Australia,
Whyalla Norrie, 1982. Good condition. (4)

$100



2676
Gray, Geoff K, Sydney, NSW, Numismatic Auction Sales
catalogues, 1968-1978, some noted early collections. Most
with handwritten annotations, good - fine. (30)

$200

2677
Hocking, William John, Catalogue of the Coins, Tokens,
Medals, Dies and Seals in the Museum of the Royal Mint,
Volume |, London, 1906, 460pps., Volume II, London,
1910, 318pps; Atkins, James., Coins and Tokens of the
Possessions and Colonies of the British Empire, London,
1889, 402 pps, with stamp of W.C. Weight, 76 Ship Street,
Brighton, on inside front cover, and bought from Drury in
1974. Fine, scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

2678
Hyman, Coleman P., Catalogue of the Coins, Coinages, and
Currency of Australasia, Sydney, original edition, 1893,
159 + viii pp., tables, line illustrations, with CPC blueprint
attached of holey dollar dump and quarter dollar, inked by
author on title page 'With the Writer's Compliments' also
signed off on last page "This concluding note was written on
14th June 1893, CPH. Very good and very rare, some paper
toning on title page and first few pages.

$250

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

2679

Military Historical Society, The Bulletin, facsimile hardbound

volumes 1-V 1950-1955; VI-X 1955-1960; XI-XV 1960-

1965, London, 1973, 1974 and 1978. Good condition. (3)
$120

2680
New Zealand, Meek, W.F.W., Currency Tokens of New
Zealand, Dunedin, 1951, No.169 of 200, 69pps, (ex Geoff
K. Gray) illustrated throughout; Numismatic Society of New
Zealand, They Made Their Own Money, Christchurh, 1950,
94 pps, illustrated throughout; Skinner, Dion H., Renniks
New Zealand Coinage Guide, 1966, 56 pps, illustrated
throughout; Morel, Leon G., A Catalogue of Medals
Medalets Medallions of New Zealand 1865-1940, signed
author copy No.264 of 400 copies, 54pps; Cresswell, John
C.M., New Zealand Practical Guides, Collecting Coins and
Medals, 1973, 50 pps; Bertrand, John., New Zealand Coin
Catalogue, 1965, 32 pps; Robb, Alister, F., (New Zealand),
Coins, Tokens & Bank Notes, 1976 edition; Cresswell,
J.C.M., and Eccles P.G., Pocket Guide To New Zealand
Coins, Tokens And Banknotes, 2nd edition, 1976, 16 pps.;
Foster, Derek J., Foster's Catalogue of New Zealand Coins
and Tokens, ¢.1965, 20pps. Mostly fine or better, several
scarce. (9)

$250

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

2681
Noble Numismatics and Spink Australia catalogues, a
virtually complete set from Sale No.1 (27.10.1977) to
Sale N0.107A (18/20.11.2014), many with prices realised,;
also Glendings/Spink B.R.Noble Auction catalogue, 11/12
December 1975. A fine set, many as new. (124)

$400
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2682*
Spalding, Philip, The World of the Holey Dollar, Santa
Barbara, 1973, 252pp + appendices, with inscription from
the author to Ken Wilson. Good extremely fine and scarce
in this condition.

$750

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.

2683

Spink Australia catalogues, many with printed prices

realised from 1979, approx 20 plus other such catalogues

including Stacks, Heritage, St. James and Coin and Banknote

magazines all in two cartons. Mostly fine. (approx 50)
$100

2684
Auction catalogues, mainly Spink Australia and Noble
Numismatics, includes books, Bill Myatt & Tom Hanley
'Australian Coins, Notes and Medals' (2 copies), Tom Hanley
& Bill James 'Collecting Australian Coins'. Housed in two
Australia Post large mailing trays, fine. (approx 40kg)

$80

2685
Sutherland, Allan, Numismatic History of New Zealand,
Wellington, 1941, autographed copy, no 38 of 150. xii X
310pp. Bright navy blue cloth with extra dust jacket. Slight
foxing of end papers otherwise fine.

$400

Ex Ken Wilson Collection.



